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A\ CAUTION!IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The Wireless Presenter with Laser Pointer includes a built-in laser pointer. Therefore, as
with any laser pointer, it is important to adhere to the following warnings and safety
instructions to prevent injury:

Never shine a laser pointer into a person's eyes, or stare into the laser beam. Pointing a laser pointer into a person's eyes, or
staring directly at the laser beam, can cause instant temporary vision dysfunction such as flash blindness, disorientation or
glare. This can be particularly dangerous if the exposed person is engaged in a vision-critical activity such as driving. In
addition, prolonged and/or repeated exposure to the laser beam can be hazardous and damagingto eyes.

Never aim a laser pointer anywhere on any or person or animal. Laser pointers are designed to illustrate inanimate objects
only. In some states and provinces, it is illegal to aim a laser pointer on a law enforcement officer or on an{ other person.
The purchaser/user is responsible for insuring that his or her use of the laser pointer conforms to any local laws.

Do not point a laser pointer at mirror-like surfaces. A reflected beam can act like a direct beam on the eys.

Laser pointers are not tc;ys. Do not allow a minor to use a pointer unsupervised. In some states and provinces, it is illegal for

aminor to purchase and/or use a pointer. The purchase/user is responsible for insuring that his or her purchase or use of the
laser pointer conforms to any local laws.

About your Wireless Presenter with Laser Pointer

The receiver has a single light indicator with 2 colors, green and red. For every button press of the presenter, the receiver
LED quickly flashes green on Presenter to indicate that the battery level is good. The LED will flash red on every button
press if the battery level is low.

The Wireless Presenter with Laser Pointer should work up to one year with the batteries that come with it. This is based on
average use. To extend battery life when not in use, be sure to turn off the remote by inserting the receiver into the remote.
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CLASS 2 LASER SAFETY STATEMENT

Please select your country specific
safety warning sticker and adhere

This laser device complies with International Standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, Class 2
Laser Product and also complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11, except for deviations pursuant to
laser Notice No.50, dated Jun 24, 2007:
. Emission of a parallel beam of visible light;
. Maximum Power of 1 millliwatt CW, wavelength range 650+/-20 namometers;
. Operating temp between 0° C(32° F) to 40° C(104° F).
Do not disassemble the device
Do not use the device outside of its specified operating temperature range. If the device is exposed
to an enviroment outside of its prescribed operation, turn off the device and allow the temperature
to stabilize within the specified operating range before using the device.

WN R

A

\TTENTI
LASER RADI
DO NOT STARE

1ON:
IATION

INTO BEAM
(CLASS 2 LASER PRODUCT

tothe laser pointer

A caution!

A set of warning labels in different languages is provided with this product. It is essential
that the correct country-specific warning label is applied to the laser pointer for the safety
of the user and of the people nearby.

A cauTioN!

This device has no serviceable parts. Use of controls or adjustments or performance of
procedures other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

DEUTSCH

A\ VORSICHT! WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Der kabellose Presenter verfiigt iiber einen integrierten Laserpointer. Wie bei jedem
Laserpointer sind die folgenden Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise zu beachten, um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden:

Leuchten Sie anderen Personen niemals mit einem Laserpointer in die Augen und blicken Sie auch selbst nicht in den
Laserstrahl. Wenn Sie den Laserstrahl in die Augen einer Person richten oder direkt in den Laserstrahl blicken, kann dies zu
voriibergehenden Sehstérungen wie Blendeffekten, Nachbildern oder Orientierungslosigkeit fiihren. Dies kann besonders
gefahrlich sein, wenn die angestrahlte Person gerade einer Beschaftigung nachgeht, bei der uneingeschranktes
Sehvermdgen notwendig ist, wie etwa Autofahren. Dariiber hinaus kann es gefahrlich und schadlich fiir die Augen sein,
liber langere Zeit oder wiederholt Laserstrahlung ausgesetzt zu werden.

Richten Sie einen Laserpointer auf keinen Fall auf Personen oder Tiere. Laserpointer diirfen nur auf Gegenstande gerichtet

werden. In einigen Landern ist es verboten, einen Laserpointer auf Strafverfolgungsbeamte oder andere Personen zu richten.

Der Kaufer/Benutzer tragt die Verantwortung dafiir, dass er den Laserpointer in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen
Gesetzen benutzt.

Richten Sie den Laserpointer nicht auf spiegelnde Oberflachen. Ein reflektierter Laserstrahl kann dieselbe Wirkung auf die
vAugen haben wie ein direkter Laserstrahl.

Laserpointer sind kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder bei der Verwendung von Laserpointern nicht unbeaufsichtigt. In einigen
Landern sind Kauf bzw. Gebrauch von Laserpointern durch Minderjahrige verboten. Der Kéufer/Benutzer trégt die
Verantwortung dafiir, dass er den Laserpointer in Ubereinstimmung mit den 6rtlichen Gesetzen kauft bzw. benutzt.

Informationen iiber Ihren kabellosen Presenter mit Laserpointer

Der Empfanger verfiigt liber eine Anzeigeleuchte, die griin oder rot leuchtet. Wenn am Presenter eine Taste gedriickt wird,
blinkt die Empfanger-LED am Presenter griin, was anzeigt, dass der Batterieladestand in Ordnung ist. Bei niedrigem
Batterieladestand blinkt die LED bei jedem Tastendruck rot.

Der Wireless Presenter mit Laserpointer sollte bis zu einem Jahr mit den mitgelieferten Batterien betrieben werden konnen.
Hierbei wird von einer durchschnittlichen Nutzung ausgegangen. Sie konnen die Batterielebensdauer verlangern, indem Sie
den Empfanger bei Nichtgebrauch in die Remote stecken, um diese auszuschalten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS FUR LASER DER KLASSE 2
Dieses Lasergerat entspricht der internationalen Lasersicherheitsnorm IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014 fiir Laserprodukte der Klasse 2 und erfiillt zudem die Anforderungen gemaR 21 CFR
1040.10 und 1040.11 mit Ausnahme der im Dokument "Laser Notice No. 50" vom 24. Juni 2007
aufgefiihrten Abweichungen:

1. Abgabe eines parallelen Strahls aus sichtbarem Licht
UsERTANLING) 2. Max. Ausgangsleistung 1 Milliwatt CW, Wellenlange 650+/-20 Namometer
e R NORL AR sty 3 Betriebst ¢ schen 0° C und 40° C
G o . Betriebstemperatur zwischen 0° Cun
{EC 6052512014 | EN 60825-1:2014 « Bauen Sie das Gerat nicht auseinander.
- « Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht auRerhalb des angegebenen Betriebstemperaturbereichs. Wenn
Bitte wahlen Sie lhren . - . .
lénderspezifischen das Gerat Umgebungsbedingungen auRerhalb der vorgeschriebenen Werte ausgesetzt ist,
Sicherheitsaufkleber und halten schalten Sie das Gerat aus und warten, bis sich die Temperatur innerhalb des angegebenen
Sie sich an die Vorschriften fiir . . . . sa e .
Laserpointer Betriebsbereichs stabilisiert hat, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen.

A WARNUNG!

Im Lieferumfang befinden sich auch Laser-Hinweisaufkleber in anderen Sprachen. Fiir die
Sicherheit des Benutzers und anderer Personen in der Umgebung ist es wichtig, dass das
richtige landerspezifische Warnschild auf dem Laserpointer angebracht ist.

A WARNUNG!

Dieses Gerat hat keine durch den Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Die Verwendung von
Bedienelementen oder Anpassungen bzw. die Durchfiihrung von Verfahren, die von den
hier beschriebenen Gebrauchsanweisungen abweichen, kann zu geféhrlicher
Strahlenbelastung fiihren.

A\ ATTENTION | CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Le pointeur laser de la télécommande de présentation sans fil est intégré. Il est par
conséquent important, comme avec tout pointeur laser, de respecter les avertissements
et consignes de sécurité suivants afin d’éviter les blessures.

N'orientez jamais le faisceau laser dans les yeux d'autrui et ne regardez jamais directement le faisceau laser. Pointer le laser
dans les yeux d'autrui ou regarder directement le faisceau laser peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement temporaire instantané de
la vision, tel qu'un aveuglement par I'éclair, une désorientation ou un éblouissement. Cela peut s‘avérer particulierement
dangereux si la personne exposée au faisceau laser pratique une activité pour laquelle la vue est vitale, comme la conduite. De
plus, une exposition prolongée et/ou répétée au faisceau laser peut étre dangereuse et endommager les yeux.

N'orientez jamais votre pointeur laser sur une personne ou un animal. Les pointeurs laser sont uniquement concus pour
illustrer des objets inanimés. Dans certains Etats et régions, viser un agent de la force publique ou toute autre personne

avec un pointeur laser est ille%al. L'acheteur/utilisateur doit s'assurer que l'utilisation qu'il/elle fait de son pointeur laser est
conforme a la législation locale.

Ne pointez pas votre pointeur laser sur des surfaces réfléchissantes. Un faisceau laser réfléchi peut avoir le méme impact sur
les yeux qu'un faisceau direct.

Les pointeurs laser ne sont pas des jouets. Ne laissez pas un mineur utiliser un pointeur laser sans surveillance. Dans certains
Etats et provinces, les mineurs n'ont pas le droit d'acheter et/ou utiliser un pointeur laser. L'acheteur/utilisateur doit s'assurer
que l'utilisation ou I'achat qu'il/elle fait de son pointeur laser est conforme a la législation locale.

Caractéristiques de votre télécommande de présentation sans fil avec pointeur laser

Le récepteur posséde un seul témoin lumineux a 2 couleurs, vert et rouge. A chaque pression sur les boutons de la
télécommande, le voyant du récepteur clignote rapidement en vert pour indiquer que le niveau de batterie est bon. Le
voyant clignotera en rouge a chaque pression sur les boutons si le niveau de batterie est faible.

La télécommande de présentation sans fil avec pointeur laser peut fonctionner jusqu'a un an avec les piles fournies. Cette
information est une estimation basée sur une utilisation moyenne de I'appareil. Pour prolonger la durée de vie des piles
lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la télécommande, assurez-vous de I'éteindre eny insérant le récepteur.



DECLARATION CONCERNANT LA SECURITE DES LASERS DE CLASSE 2
Cet appareil laser est certifié comme produit laser de classe 2 conformément a la norme internationale
IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 et aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, a I'exception des cas
fournis dans le document No 50, daté du 24 juin 2007 :
. Emission d'un faisceau paralléle de lumiére visible ;
. Puissance continue maximale de 1 milliwatt, gamme d'ondes de 650+/-20 nanomeétres ;
. Température de fonctionnement entre 0° C(32° F) to 40° C(104° F).
Ne désassemblez pas l'appareil.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil en dehors de la plage de température de fonctionnement indiquée.
Sil'appareil est exposé a un environnement différent de celui pour lequel il a été congu,
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PU TIQUE : < 1 mi
EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2010

Sélectionnez Iétiquette

davertissement de sécurité désactivez-le et attendez que la température se situe dans la plage de fonctionnement indiquée
spécifique a votre pays et collez-la avant de l'utiliser.
surle pointeur laser.
A ATTENTION !

Un ensemble d'étiquettes d'avertissement rédigées dans plusieurs langues est fourni avec
ce produit. L'étiquette d'avertissement présente sur le pointeur laser doit correspondre au
pays dans lequel il est distribué afin de garantir la sécurité de I'utilisateur et des personnes
qui I'entourent.

A ATTENTION !
Cet appareil ne comporte aucune piéce réparable. L'utilisation de commandes, réglages ou
procédures autres que ceux spécifiés dans le présent document présente un risque
d'exposition dangereuse aux radiations.

NEDERLANDS

A WAARSCHUWING! BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
De Draadloze Presenter met Lazeraanwijzer is voorzien van een ingebouwde laseraanwijzer. Om
letsel te voorkomen is het belangrijk dat u zich aan de volgende waarschuwingen en
veiligheidsinstructies houdt, net zoals die ook voor andere laseraanwijzers gelden:

«  Schijn nooit met de laseraanwijzer in iemands ogen en kijk niet direct in de laserstraal. Als u een laseraanwijzer in iemands
oghen schijnt of direct in de laserstraal kijkt, kan dit meteen tijdelijke zichtstoornissen zoals flitsblindheid, desoriéntatie of
schittering veroorzaken. Dit kan vooral gevaarlijk zijn als de persoon die wordt geraakt bezig is met een activiteit waar zicht
bij nodig is, zoals autorijden. Bovendien kan langdurige en/of herhaaldelijke blootstelling aan de laserstraal gevaarlijk en
schadelijk zijn voor de ogen.

«  Richt een laseraanwijzer nooit op mens of dier. Laseraanwijzers zijn alleen ontworpen om niet-geanimeerde objecten te
illustreren. In sommige staten en provincies is het verboden om een laseraanwijzer op een wetshandhavingsfunctionaris of
andere persoon te richten. De koper/gebruiker heeft de verantwoordelijkheid ervoor te zorgen dat zijn of haar gebruik van
de laseraanwijzer voldoet aan lokale wetten.

+  Richt een laseraanwijzer niet op spiegelende opperviakken. Een gereflecteerde straal werkt op het oog net als een directe laserstraal.
«  laseraanwijzers zijn geen speelgoed. Laat een minderjarige nooit zonder toezicht een laseraanwijzer gebruiken. In sommige

staten en provincies mag een minderjarige geen laseraanwijzer kopen en/of gebruiken. De koper/gebruiker heeft de
verantwoordelijkheid ervoor te zorgen dat zijn of haar aankoop of gebruik van de laseraanwijzer voldoet aan lokale wetten.

Over uw Draadloze presenter met laseraanwijzer

»  Deontvanger heeft een enkele lichtindicator met twee kleuren, groen en rood. Elke keer als er op de knop van de presenter
gedrukt wordt, knippert de ontvanger-LED snel groen op de presenter om aan te geven dat de batterij nog vol is. De LED
knippert rood bij elke druk op de knop als de batterij bijna leeg is.

»  Dedraadloze presenter met laseraanwijzer zou tot 1 jaar moeten functioneren met de bijgeleverde batterijen. Dit is
gebaseerd opdgemiddeld gebruik. U kunt de batterijduur verlengen en de afstandsbediening uitschakelen door de
ontvanger in de afstandsbediening te plaatsen als u de presenter niet gebruikt.

VEILIGHEIDSVERKLARING LASERKLASSE 2
Dit laserapparaat voldoet aan de internationale standaard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
product laserklasse 2 en voldoet ook aan 21 CFR 1040.10 en 1040.11, behalve voor afwijkingen
overeenkomstig laserkennisgeving nr. 50, gedateerd 24 juni 2007:

. Uitstraling van een evenwijdige bundel van zichtbaar licht;

. Maximaal vermogen van 1 milliwatt CW, golflengtebereik 650+/-20 nanometer;

. Bedrijfstemperatuur tussen 0° Cen 40° C.

T K Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar
Icc S0355-13014 | £ 60825 13014 Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten het gespecificeerde bedrijfstemperatuurbereik. Als het apparaat
wordt blootgesteld aan een omgeving buiten dit bereik, schakel het apparaat dan uit en wacht tot
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LASERSTRALING
NIET IN DE LASERSTRAAL KIKEN
TVAN KLASSE 2

Selecteer de specifieke sticker met

veiligheidswaarschuwing voor uw de temperatuur is gestabiliseerd binnen het gespecificeerde bedrijfsbereik voordat u het apparaat
land en plak deze op de gebruikt.
laseraanwijzer.
A ETOP!

Een set waarschuwingsetiketten in verschillende talen wordt bijgeleverd bij dit product.

Het is van essentieel belang dat het juiste landspecifieke waarschuwingsetiket op de

laseraanwijzer wordt geplakt voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker en mensen in de buurt.
AETOP!

Dit apparaat bevat geen te repareren onderdelen. Het gebruik van andere instellingen of

aanpassingen of de uitvoering van andere procedures dan hierin vermeld, kan leiden tot

gevaarlijke blootstelling aan straling.

A\ PRECAUCION. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.
El presentador inalambrico con puntero laser incluye un puntero laser integrado. Por tanto,
como con cualquier puntero laser, es importante cumplir las siguientes advertencias e
instrucciones de seguridad para evitar lesiones:

»  Nodirija nunca un puntero laser a los ojos de nadie, ni mire directamente al rayo laser. Apuntar con un puntero laser a los
ojos de al%uien o mirar directamente al rayo laser puede provocar una disfuncién visual temporal como ceguera por destello
o por resplandor, o desorientacion. Esto puede resultar especialmente peligroso si la persona expuesta esta realizando una
actividad en la que la vision es fundamental, como conducir. Ademas, una exposicion prolongada o repetida al rayo laser
puede ser peligroso y dafar los ojos.

«  Noapunte nunca un rayo laser a ninguna parte de una persona o un animal. Los punteros laser estan disefiados para ilustrar
Unicamente objetos inanimados. En algunos estados o provincias, es ilegal apuntar con un puntero laser a un policia o a
cualquier otra persona. El comprador o usuario es responsable de garantizar que su uso del puntero laser respete las leyes locales.

«  Noapunte con el puntero laser sobre espejos o superficies reflectantes. Un rayo reflejado puede actuar en los ojos como un
rayo directo.

«  Los punteros laser no son juguetes. No permite a menores utilizar un puntero sin supervision. En algunos estados y
provincias, es ilegal que un menor compre o utilice un puntero. El comprador o usuario es responsable de garantizar que su
compra o su uso del puntero laser respeten las leyes locales.

Acerca del presentador inalambrico con puntero laser

«  Elreceptor tiene un indicador de una sola luz con dos colores: verde y rojo. Con cada pulsacion de un botén del presentador,
el LED del receptor emite un destello rapido en verde en el presentador que indica que las pilas no estan gastadas.
EI LED parpadea con cada pulsacion de un boton si las pilas se estan gastando.

»  Elpresentadorinalambrico con puntero laser deberia funcionar hasta un afio con las pilas que trae de origen. Esto seria con
un uso medio. Para alargar la duracién de las pilas cuando no se vaya a utilizar el control remoto, aseglirese de apagarlo
insertando el receptor en el control remoto.



DECLARACION DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE PRODUCTOS LASER DE CLASE 2

Este laser cumple el estandar internacional IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, de productos laser

de clase 2, asi como 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11, excepto sobre desviaciones conforme al aviso n.2 50,

del 24 de junio de 2007:

1. Emision de un rayo paralelo de luz visible.

2. Potencia maxima de un milivatio CW, rango de longitud de onda de 650+/-20 namémetros.

3. Temperatura operativa de 0a 40 °C (de 32 a 104 °F).

« Nodesmonte el dispositivo.

« No utilice el dispositivo fuera del rango de temperatura operativa especificado. Si se expone el
Selecione a ctiquetade dlSpO?IFIVO aun entorno fuera del entorno operativo prescrito, apagueloy esperea quese

advertencia de seguridad de su estabilice la temperatura hasta el rango operativo especificado antes de volver a utilizarlo.

paisy péguela al puntero laser

A PRECAUCION:
Con este producto se incluye un juego de etiquetas de advertencia en diferentes idiomas.
Para garantizar la seguridad del usuario y de las personas cercanas, es esencial colocar en
el puntero laser la etiqueta de advertencia para el pais adecuado.

A PRECAUCION:
Este dispositivo no contiene piezas que puedan repararse. El uso de controles o ajustes, o
la realizacion de procedimientos distintos a los especificados en este documentos pueden
provocar una exposicion peligrosa a radiacion.

1A OPTICA: <

pOTE mi
EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014

ITALIANO

A\ ATTENZIONE: ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
Il telecomando wireless per presentazioni con puntatore laser include un puntatore laser
incorporato. Come per qualsiasi puntatore laser, &€ importante attenersi alle avvertenze e
alle istruzioni per la sicurezza di seguito per prevenire lesioni:

«  Non puntare mai un puntatore laser negli occhi di una persona, né fissare il raggio laser. Puntando il puntatore laser negli
occhi di una persona o fissando il raggio laser si possono causare disfunzioni istantanee temporanee della vista quali
accecamento da flash, disorientamento o abbagliamento. Cio puo essere particolarmente pericoloso se la persona esposta &
impegnata in un‘attivita in cui la vista é critica, quale la guida. Inoltre, l'esposizione prolungata e/o ripetuta al raggio laser
puo essere pericolosa per gli occhi.

»  Non puntare mai un puntatore laser su persone o animali. | puntatori laser sono progettati solo per indicare oggetti
inanimati. In alcuni stati e provincie € illegale puntare un puntatore laser su un ufficiale pubblico o su altre persone.
L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.

»  Non puntare un puntatore laser su superfici riflettenti. Un raggio riflesso puo agire come un raggio diretto negli occhi.
« | puntatori laser non sono giocattoli. Non consentire I'uso di un puntatore a un minore senza supervisione. In alcuni stati e

provincie é illegale I'acquisto e/o I'utilizzo di puntatori da parte di minori. L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia
dell'acquisto o dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.

Informazioni sul telecomando per presentazioni con puntatore laser wireless

» llricevitore & dotato di una singola spia luminosa a due colori, verde e rosso. Per ogni pressione di pulsante del telecomando
per presentazioni, il LED del ricevitore lampeggia rapidamente in verde sul telecomando, a indicare che il livello delle batterie
essufficiente. Se il livello delle batterie & basso, a ogni pressione del pulsante il LED lampeggia in rosso.

«  Conle batterie installate, il telecomando per presentazioni wireless con puntatore laser ha un‘autonomia di un anno. Tale
intervallo & stimato su un utilizzo medio. Per aumentare la durata delle batterie quando non si utilizza, spegnere il
telecomando inserendo il ricevitore nel telecomando.

DICHIARAZIONE DI SICUREZZA LASER CLASSE 2
Questo dispositivo laser & conforme allo standard internazionale IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
prodotti laser di Classe 2 e a 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, ad eccezione delle deviazioni secondo la Nota
sui laser N.50, del 24 giugno 2007:
. Emissione di un raggio parallelo di luce visibile;
. Potenza massima di 1 milliwatt CW, intervallo di lunghezza d'onda 650+/-20 nanometri;
. Temperatura di esercizio da 0° C(32° F) a 40° C(104° F).
Non smontare il dispositivo
Non utilizzare il dispositivo fuori dall'intervallo di temperatura di esercizio specificato. Se il
\ndividuare letichetta di avvertenza dispositivo & esposto a un ambiente fuori dai limiti di utilizzo prescritti, spegnerlo e lasciare che la
specifica per il proprio paese e temperatura si stabilizzi entro l'intervallo specificato prima di utilizzarlo.

applicarla al puntatore laser
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ATTENZIONE:
RADIAZIONE LASER

NON FISSARE IL RAGGIO LA

PRODOTTO LASER DI

SER
CLAsSE 2

R
LUNGHEZZA D'ONDA 630+/-20 nm
POTENZA OTTICA < 2 mit
EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014

A ATTENZIONE:
Insieme al prodotto viene fornita una serie di etichette di avvertenza in diverse lingue. E
fondamentale che al puntatore venga applicata I'etichetta di avvertenza specifica per il
paese, per la sicurezza degli utenti e delle persone nelle vicinanze.

A ATTENZIONE
Questo dispositivo non contiene parti soggette a manutenzione. L'utilizzo di controlli o
regolazioni, o I'effettuazione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate nel presente
manuale possono causare esposizione pericolosa alle radiazioni.

PORTUGUES

A cuibapo! INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES
O apresentador sem fios com ponteiro laser inclui um ponteiro laser incorporado. Por essa
razdo, tal como acontece com qualquer ponteiro laser, é importante ter em conta os
seguintes avisos e instrucGes de seguranca para evitar ferimentos:

«  Nunca aponte um ponteiro laser para os olhos de outra pessoa nem olhe diretamente para o feixe do laser. Apontar um
ponteiro de laser para os olhos de outra pessoa ou olhar diretamente para o feixe de laser pode provocar disfuncao
instantanea temporaria da visao, como a cegueira provocada pelos flashes, desorientacao ou ofuscamento. Isto pode ser

especialmente perigoso se a pessoa exposta estiver envolvida numa atividade onde a visdo € essencial, como conduzir. Além
disso, a exposicao prolongada e/ou repetida ao feixe laser pode ser perigosa e danificar os olhos.

»  Nunca aponte um ponteiro laser para lado nenhum nem para nenhuma pessoa ou animal. Os ponteiros laser foram
concebidos apenas para ilustrar objetos inanimados. Em alguns estados e provincias é ilegal apontar um ponteiro laser para
um agente responsavel pela aplica¢ao da lei ou qualquer outra pessoa. O comprador/utilizador é responsavel por assegurar
que a sua utilizacdo do ponteiro laser esta em conformidade com todas as leis locais.

«  Naoaponte um ponteiro laser para superficies espelhadas. Um feixe refletido pode funcionar exatamente como um feixe
direto nos olhos.

»  Os ponteiros laser nao sao brinquedos. Nao permita que um menor utilize um ponteiro sem supervisao. Em alguns estados
e provincias, é ilegal um menor adquirir e/ou utilizar um ponteiro. O comprador/utilizador é responsavel por assegurar que
asua compra ou utilizacdo do ponteiro laser esta em conformidade com todas as leis locais.

Acerca do apresentador sem fios com ponteiro laser

«  Orecetor tem um tnico indicador luminoso com 2 cores, verde e vermelho. Cada vez que premir o botao do apresentador, o
LED recetor pisca rapidamente a verde no apresentador para indicar que o nivel da pilha esta bom. O LED piscara a vermelho
cada vez que premir o botao se o nivel da pilha estiver baixo.

«  Oapresentador sem fios com ponteiro laser deve funcionar até um ano com as pilhas que traz de fabrica. Este tempo
baseia-se numa utilizacdo média. Para aumentar a vida das pilhas quando nao estiver a utilizar, certifique-se de que desliga
o comando inserindo o recetor no comando.



DECLARACAO DE SEGURANCA LASER DE CLASSE 2

Este dispositivo laser esta em conformidade com a Norma Internacional IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN

60825-1:2014, Produto Laser de Classe 2 e também esta em conformidade com a 21 CFR1040.10 e

1040.11, exceto para desvios em conformidade com o Aviso Laser n.2 50, datado de 24 de junho de 2007:

Emissao de um feixe paralelo de luz visivel;

Poténcia maxima de 1 miliwatt CW, intervalo de comprimento de onda 650+/-20 nanémetros;

Temperatura de funcionamento entre 0° C(32° F) e 40° C(104° F).

Nao desmonte o dispositivo

Nao utilize o dispositivo fora do intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento especificado. Se o
dispositivo estiver exposto a um ambiente fora do ambiente de funcionamento indicado, desligue

Selecione o autocolante de aviso de S . - RIS N -

seguranca especifico do seu pais e o dispositivo e deixe a temperatura estabilizar e atingir o intervalo de funcionamento especificado

cole-ono ponteiro laser antes de o utilizar.

A ATENCAO!
Este produto é fornecido com um conjunto de etiquetas de aviso em idiomas diferentes.
E essencial que seja aplicada no ponteiro laser a etiqueta de aviso correta especifica para o
pais, para seguranca do utilizador e das pessoas junto do mesmo.

A ATENCAO!
Este dispositivo ndo tem pecas que possam ser assistidas. A utilizacao de controlos ou
ajustes ou a realizacdo de procedimentos além dos especificados aqui pode resultar em
exposicao a radiacao perigosa.

A FORSIGTIG! VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Den tradlgse presenter med lasermarkgr indeholder en indbygget lasermarker. Derfor er
det vigtigt, pa samme made som i forbindelse med enhver anden lasermarker, at folge
advarsler og sikkerhedsanvisninger for at forebygge skader:

»  Pegaldrigindienanden persons qﬂ'ne med lasermarkgren, og undlad at kigge direkte ind i laserstralen. Hvis du ind i en
anden persons gjne med lasermarkgren eller kigger direkte ind i laserstralen, kan det medfgre gjeblikkelige, midlertidige
synsforstyrrelser, f.eks. blindhed, eller forvirrin% Det kan iszer vaere skadeligt, hvis den udsatte person eri gang med en

aktivitet, hvor det er vigtigt at kunne se ordent |gt f.eks. at kgre bil. Derudover kan langvarig og/eller gentagen udsaettelse
for laserstraler vaere skadeligt for gjnene.

+  Pegaldrig pa et menneske eller et dyr med lasermarkgren. Lasermarkgrer er udelukkende udviklet til illustration af livigse

genstande. | visse stater og provinser er det ulovligt at bruge en lasermarker til at pege pa en politimand eller andre personer.
Kgberen/brugeren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at lasermarkgren anvendes i overensstemmelse med gaeldende lokal lovgivning.

«  Undlad at pege med lasermarkgren pa spejllignende overflader. En genspejlet strale kan have samme effekt pa gjnene som
endirekte strale.

« | puntatori laser non sono giocattoli. Non consentire I'uso di un puntatore a un minore senza supervisione. In alcuni stati e
provincie & illegale I'acquisto e/o |'utilizzo di puntatori da parte di minori. L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia
dell'acquisto o dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.

Om din tradlgse presenter med lasermarker

+  Modtageren har én lysindikator med 2 farver, gren og red. Hver gang, der trykkes pa en knap pa presenteren, lyser
LED-modtagerindikatoren hurtigt grent pa presenteren for at indikere, at batterispaendingen er tilstraekkelig.
LED-indikatoren lyser rgdt ved hvert knaptryk, hvis batterispaendingen er lav.

+  Dentradigse presenter med lasermarker fungerer op til et ar med de medfglgende batterier. Det forudsaetter et
gen nemsnitlig‘t forbrug. For at forlaenge batteriets levetid, nér enheden ikke er i brug, skal fjernbetjeningen slukkes ved at
indsaette modtageren i fiernbetjeningen.

cC WNPE
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ERKLZAERING OM KLASSE 2 LASERSIKKERHED

Denne laserenhed overholder den internationale standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
Klasse 2 laserprodukt og 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11, med undtagelse af afvigelser i henhold til
lasererklaering nr. 50 fra 24. juni 2007:

1. Udstraling af en parallel strale med synligt lys,

2. Maksimalspzaending pa 1 milliwat CW, bglgelaengde 650+/-20 nanometer,

3. Driftstemperatur mellem 0° C(32° F) og 40° C(104° F).

+ Enheden ma ikke adskilles

BEWERK:
LASERSTRAUING
UNDLAD AT KIGGE DIREKTE IND | STRALEN
KLASSE 2 LASERPRODUKT

or
OPTISK EFFEKT: <1 mW.

I£C 608251 2014 / EN 60825-1.2014 + Enheden ma ikke anvendes uden for det angivne driftstemperaturomrade. Hvis enheden udsaettes
for et miljg, som ligger uden for det specificerede, skal den slukkes, sa temperaturen kan stabilisere
Vaelg venligts dit landespecifikke o . . A .
advarselsklistermeerke og scet det sig inden for det specificerede temperaturomrade, for enheden igen tages i anvendelse.
pélasermarkeren
A BEMERK!

Produktet leveres med et saet advarselsmaerkater pa forskellige sprog. Det er vigtigt, at det
korrekte advarselsmaerkat pasaettes lasermarkgren af hensyn til brugeren sikkerhed og af
hensyn til personer i naerheden.

A FORSIGTIG!
Enheden indeholder ingen dele, som kan serviceres. Brugen af kontrolelementer eller
justeringer eller udfgrelsen af andre procedurer end dem, som er angivet i naervaerende,
kan medfgre skadelig straling.

A 0BSIVIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Den tradlgse presentatgren med laserpeker inkluderer en innebygd laserpeker. Det er
derfor viktig, som ved alle laserpekere, 3 overholde fglgende advarsler og
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for a unnga personskade:

«  Lysaldrien laserpeker i gynene pé en person eller se inn i laserstralen. Om du peker en laserpeker inn i gynene pa en person
eller ser direkte pa laserstralen, kan dette forarsake midlertidig blindhet, desorientering eller blending. Dette kan veere
spesielt farlig hvis personen som utsettes for dette er engasjert i en synskritisk aktivitet, som for eksempel kjgring. I tillegg
kan lengre og/eller gjentatt eksponering for laserstralen vaere farlig og skadende for gynene.

+ Pekaldrien laserpeker pé personer eller dyr. Laserpekere er bare ment for illustrasjon pa livigse objekter. | enkelte omrader
og regioner er det ulovlig a peke en laserpeker pa politi eller andre personer. Kjpperen/brukeren er ansvarlig for & pase at
deres bruk av laserpekeren er i samsvar med lokal lovgivning.

«  Ikke pek laserpekeren pa reflekterende overflater som for eksempel speil. En reflektert stréle kan ha samme effekt som en
direkte strale pa gynene.

+  Laserpekere er ikke leketgy. Ikke tillat at mindredrige bruker en peker uten oppsyn. I enkelte omrader og regioner er det

ulovlig for en mindredrig a kjppe og/eller bruke enlaserpeker. Kjgperen/brukeren er ansvarlig for & pase at deres kjgp eller
bruk av laserpekeren er i samsvar med lokal lovgivning.

Informasjon om din tradlgse presentater med laserpeker

+ Mottakeren haren enkel lysindikator med 2 farger, gronn og rgd. For hvert knappetrykk pa presentatgren, blinker
LED-lampen raskt grgnt pa presentatgren for a indikere at batterinivaet er bra. LED-lampen vil blinke rgdt ved hvert
knappetrykk hvis batterinivaet er lavt.

«  Dentradlgse presentatgren med laserpeker skal fungere i opptil ett ar med de medleverte batteriene. Dette er basert pa
gjennomsnittlig bruk. For a forlenget batterilevetiden na den ikke er i bruk, ma du pase at du sla av fjernkontrollen ved a
sette mottakeren inn i fiernkontrollen.
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LASERKLASSE 2 SIKKERHETSERKLARING

Denne laserenheten er i samsvar med internasjonal standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,

laserklasse 2 produkt og ogsa i samsvar med 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11, bortsett fra awvik i henhold

til lasermerknad nr. 50, datert 24. juni 2007:

1. Utslipp av parallell strale med synlig lys

2. Maksimal styrke pa 1 milliwatt CW, bglgelengdeomrade 650+/-20 nanometer

3. Driftstemperatur mellom 0° C(32° F) til 40° C(104° F).

« lkke demonter enheten

« Ikke bruk enheten utenfor dens spesifiserte driftstemperaturomrade. Hvis enheten utsettes for et
miljg utenfor dens angitte bruksomrade, skal du sl& av enheten og la den kjgles ned for & stabilisere

08s:
LASERSTRALING
IKKE SEDIREKTE INN | STRALEN
LASERKLASSE 2 PRODUKT

IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014

Velg advarselsetiketten som er | 5 X .
5pes\'ﬁgkkfgr|ande(dinv og festden den innenfor det spesifiserte driftsomradet for bruk.

pélaserpekeren

A o8s!
Et utvalg av advarselsetiketter pa forskjellige sprak medleveres dette produktet. Det er
veldig viktig at de riktige landsspesifikke advarselsetikettene festes til laserpekeren
sikkerheten til brukeren og personer i naerheten.

A ForsikTiG!
Denne enheten inneholder ingen deler som det skal utfgres service pa. Bruk av kontroller
eller justeringer eller ytelsen til prosedyrer andre enn de som er spesifisert her, kan fore til
farlig stralingseksponering.

SVENSKA

A VAR FORSIKTIGIVIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Den tradl6sa presentatoren med laserpekare har en inbyggd laserpekare. Precis som med
andra laserpekare r det darfor viktigt att félja nedanstaende varningar och
sakerhetsanvisningar for att undvika skador:

+  Lysaldrig med en laserpekare i en persons 6gon, titta ej heller i laserstralen. Att peka en laserpekare i en persons 6gon eller
titta direkt i laserstralen kan orsaka omedelbar tillfalligt nedsatt syn sésom blixtblindhet, desorientering eller blandning.
Detta kan vara sarskilt farligt om den utsatta personen utévar aktiviteter dar synen ar avgérande, till exempel bilkorning.
Dessutom kan ldngvarig och/eller upprepad exponering mot laserstrélen vara farlig och skadlig fér gonen.

+  Siktaaldrig en laserpekare ndgonstans p& ndgon person eller nagot djur. Laserpekare r endast utformade for att illustrera
icke-levande foremal. | vissa stater och provinser ar det olagligt att sikta en laserpekare mot en polis eller ndgon annan
person. Képaren/anvéandaren ansvarar for att forsakra att anvandningen av laserpekaren &r forenlig med lokal lagstiftning.

+  Pekainte en laserpekare mot spegelliknande ytor. En reflekterad strale kan agera som en direkt strale pa 6gonen.

«  Llaserpekare drinte leksaker. Lat inte minderariga anvanda en pekare utan uppsikt. | vissa stater och provinser ar det olagligt
for minderariga att kopa och/eller anvanda en pekare. Koparen/anvéandaren ansvarar for att forsakra att kopet eller
anvandningen av laserpekaren &r forenlig med lokal lagstiftning.

Om din tradl6sa presentator med laserpekare

«  Mottagaren har en ljusindikator med 2 farger, gront och rétt. For varje knapptryck pa presentatoren blinkar mottagar-LED
snabbt i gront pa presentatéren for att ange att batterinivan ar bra. LED blinkar rétt varje knapptryckning om batterinivan
arlag.

«  Tradl6sa presentatorer med laserpekare bor fungera i upp till ett ar med batterierna som medféljer. Detta bygger pa
genomsnittlig anvandning. For att forlanga batteritiden nar den inte anvands, stang av fjarrkontrollen genom att sitta
mottagaren i fjarrkontrollen.
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SAKERHETSMEDDELANDE LASER KLASS 2
Denna laserenhet uppfyller den internationella standarden IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
laserprodukt klass 2, och uppfyller dven 21 CFR 1040.10 och 1040.11 férutom avvikelser enligt
lasermeddelande nr 50, daterat 24 juni 2007:
. Utstralning av en parallell strale med synligt ljus,
. Maximal effekt pa 1 milliwatt CW, vagldngdsintervall 650+/-20 nanometer,
. Drifttemperatur mellan 0° C(32° F) till 40° C(104° F).
Montera inte isar enheten
Anvand inte enheten utanfor dess angivna drifttemperaturintervall. Om enheten exponeras mot
en miljé utanfér dess féreskrivna anvandning, stang av enheten och I3t temperaturen stabiliseras

cwN R

Vil din landsspecifika ) h o y !
sikerhetsvarningsetikett och fist inom det specificerade driftintervallet innan enheten anvénds.
den pélaserpekaren

A oss!
En sats med varningsetiketter pa olika sprak medféljer produkten. Det ar vasentligt att
korrekt landsspecifik varningsetikett fastes pa laserpekaren for sdvil anviandarens som
personer i narhetens sikerhet.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!
Denna enhet har inga delar som kan servas. Annan anvandning av reglage eller utévande
av procedurer dn de som specificeras hri kan leda till farlig stralningsexponering.

A\ VAARA! TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Langattomaan Presenter -laitteeseen laserosoittimella kuuluu kiintea laserosoitin. Sen
vuoksi, kuten kaikkia laserosoittimia kiytettdessa, on tarkeda huomioida seuraavat
varoitukset ja turvallisuusohjeet vamman valttamiseksi:

+ Al koskaan osoita laser-osoitinta kenenkaan silmiin tai katso laser-siteeseen. Laser-séteelld henkilon silmiin osoittaminen
tai katsominen suoraan lasersateeseen voi aiheuttaa valittoman tilapaisen naén toimintahairion, kuten sokaistuminen,
ajan ja paikan tajun katoamisen tai haikaisyn. Tama voi olla erityisen vaarallista, jos altistunut henkil6 osallistuu toimintaan,
jolle nako on olennaista, kuten autolla ajamiseen. Lisaksi pitkakestoinen ja/tai toistuva altistuminen laser-sateelle voi olla
vaarallista ja vahingoittaa silmia.

+  Ald koskaan osoita laser-osoittimella ihmisié tai eldimid. Laser-osoittimet on suunniteltu vain elottomien kohteiden
osoittamiseen. Joissakin osavaltioissa tai provinsseissa on laitonta osoittaa laser-osoittimella virkavallan edustajia tai muita
ihmisia. On ostajan/kéyttdjan vastuulla varmistaa, etta hanen kayttamansa laser-osoitin téyttdd paikallisten lakien vaatimukset.

+  Alj osoita laser-osoittimella peilin kaltaisiin pintoihin. Heijastunut sdde voi toimia samoin kuin suora silmiin kohdistunut sade.
+  Laser-osoittimet eivit ole leluja. Ald anna alaikiisen kayttdd osoitinta ilman valvontaa. Joissakin osavaltioissa ja provinsseissa

alaikaisen on laitonta ostaa ja/tai kayttad laser-osoitinta. On ostajan/kayttdjan vastuulla varmistaa, etta hanen ostamansa
tai kdyttdmansa laser-osoitin tayttaa paikallisten lakien vaatimukset.

Tietoja langattomasta Presenterista punaisella laserilla

»  Vastaanottimessa on yksi merkkivalo, jossa on 2 varig, vihred ja punainen. Esityslaitteen jokaisella ﬁainikkeen painalluksella
vastaanottimen LED vilkkuu nopeasti vihredna esityslaitteessa ilmaisten, etta akun varaustaso on hyva. LED-valo vilkkuu
punaisena jokaisella painikkeen painalluksella, jos akun taso on matala.

«  langattoman Presenter-laitteen laserosoittimella tulisi toimia yhden vuoden ajan toimitukseen kuuluvilla akuilla. Tama
perustuu keskimaaraiseen kayttoon. Pidentadksesi akun kayttoikaa, kun laitetta ei kdytetd, varmista, ettd sammutat
kaukosaatimen liittamalla vastaanottimen kaukosaatimeen.
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LUOKAN 2 LASERIN TURVALLISUUTTA KOSKEVA LAUSUNTO
Tama laser-laite on kansainvélisen standardin IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014:n mukainen
luokan 2 laser-tuote ja se on my6s normien 21 CFR 1040.10 - ja 1040.11 mukainen, paitsi poikkeamat
laser-ilmoituksen Nro 50, 24. kesakuuta 2007, mukaisesti:

. Nakyvan valon samansuuntaisen sateen sateily;

. 1 milliwatin jatkuvan aallon maksimiteho, aallonpituusalue 650+/-20 nanometria;

. Kayttolampotila 0-40° C.

Ald pura laitetta

Ald kdyta laitetta sen madritetyn limpatila-alueen ulkopuolella. Jos laite altistuu ympéristolle, joka

on sen kuvatun kdyton ulkopuolella, sammuta laite ja anna lampétilan tasaantua médritetylle

kayttoalueelle ennen kuin kaytat laitetta.

wWN P

UoMIO:
LASER SATEILYA
ALAKATSO SATEESEEN

LUOKAN 2 LASERTUOTE .
AALLONPITUUS: 650+/-20 nm

HO: <1 mW
EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014

Valitse asuinmaasi
turvallisuusvaroitustarra ja kiinnita
se laserosoittimeen.

A Huomio!
Taman tuotteen toimitukseen kuuluu sarja varoitustarroja eri kielilla. On olennaista, etta
laser-osoittimeen kiinnitetaan oikea maakohtainen varoitustarra kayttdjan ja lahella
olevien henkildiden turvallisuuden vuoksi.

A vasral
Laitteessa ei ole huollettavia osia. Muu ohjainten tai saatimien kaytto tai toimenpiteet,
joita ei ole maaritetty tassa oppaassa, voivat johtaa vaaralliseen altistumiseen séteilylle.

EESTI KEEL

A\ ETTEVAATUSTIOLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
Juhtmevabal laserpointeriga esitluspuldil on sisseehitatud laserpointer. Seega, nagu iga
teisegi laserpointeri puhul, on vigastuste ennetamiseks oluline jargida alltoodud hoiatusi

ja ohutusjuhiseid.

+ Arge kunagi néidake laserpointerit kellegi silma ega vaadake laserkiirde. Laserpointeri kellegi silma suunamine vdi otse
laserkiirde vaatamine voib tekitada kohese ajutise nagemiskaotuse nagu valgupimedus, orientatsioonikaotus vdi liigne
helendamine. See voib olla eriti ohtlik, kui mojutatud isik on tegevuses, mille puhul nagemine on oluline, nt. juhib sdidukit.
zlisaks voib pikaajaline ja/voi korduv kokkupuude laserkiirega olla silmadele ohtlik ja neid kahjustada.

« Argekunagi suunake laserpointerit ihegi inimese véi looma poole. Laserpointerid on mdeldud ainult eluta esemete poole naitamiseks.
Monedes riikides ja maakondades on laserpointeri diguskaitsetoctaja voi mistahes isiku poole suunamine seadusvastane.

Toote ostja/kasutaja vastutab selle eest, et laserpointeri kasutamine tema poolt vastab kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele.

+  Argesuunake laserpointerit peegelduvate pindade poole. Peegelduv laserkiir mdjub silmadele samamoodi kui otsene laserkiir.

+  Laserpointerid ei ole minguasjad. Arge lubage alaealisel isikul laserpointerit ilma jarelevalveta kasutada. Mdnedes riikides ja
maakondades on laserpointeri ostmine ja/voi kasutamine alaealiste poolt seadusvastane. Toote ostja/kasutaja vastutab
selle eest, et laserpointeri ostmine ja/voi kasutamine tema poolt vastab kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele.

Teave teie juhtmevaba laserpointeriga esitluspuldi kohta

»  Vastuvotjal on iiks méargutuli, millel on kaks vérvi—roheline ja punane. Esitluspuldi igal nupuvajutusel vilgub vastuvétja
LED-tuli esitluspuldil kiirelt roheliselt; see naitab, et aku/patarei on toimiv. Kui aku/patarei on tlihjenemas, siis vilgub
LED-tuliigal nupuvajutusel punaselt.

+  Juhtmevaba laserpointeriga esitluspult peaks to6tama komplektis olevate patareidega kuni iihe aasta. See nit pohineb keskmisel
kasutusel. Patareide eluea pikendamiseks, kui pult ei ole kasutusel, liilitage pult kindlasti vélja, pannes vastuvatja puldi sisse.

KLASSI LASERI OHUTUSTEADE
See laserseade vastab rahvusvahelisele standardile IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, 2. klassi
lasertoode; samuti vastab see 21 CFR 1040.10 ja 1040.11, vélja arvatud kdrvalekalded kooskdlas
lasertoodete teatega nr.50, 24. juunist 2007:
nahtava valguse paralleelkiire emissioon;
maksimaalne voimsus 1 millivatt CW, lainepikkuse vahemik 650+/-20 nanomeetrit;
. tookeskkonna temperatuur vahemikus 0° C(32° F) kuni 40° C(104° F).
Rss AsERTOODE Arge vétke seadet lahti
e a5 okt cosss a0 Arge kasutage seadet maératletud tokeskkonna temperatuuri vahemikust erineva temperatuuri
— juures. Kui seade satub keskkonda, mis ei vasta maaratletud téokeskkonna tingimustele, liilitage
Zi':&‘;:,‘;ﬁfﬁ :;i';‘g::: seade vilja ja enne seadme kasutamist laske temperatuuril stabiliseeruda téékeskkonna
laserosutile temperatuuri vahemikku.

wN R

TAHELEPANU
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A TAHELEPANU!
Tootega on kaasas komplekt hoiatussilte erinevates keeltes. Kasutaja ja teiste laheduses
olevate isikute ohutuse huvides on hdadavajalik paigaldada laserpointerile Gige riigi
nouetele vastavad sildid.

A ETTEVAATUST!
Sellel seadmel ei ole hooldatavaid komponente. Seadme juhtimine v6i kohandamine voi
selliste protseduuride teostamine, mida ei ole kdesolevas juhises maaratletud, voib tingida
ohtliku kiirguskokkupuute.

LATVIESU

A UZMANIBU!SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIUMI
Bezvadu prezentacijas iericé ir iebuivéts lazera raditajs. Tiesi tapéc, ka jau stradajot ar
jebkuru lazera raditaju, ir svarigi ievérot turpmak uzskaititos bridinajumus un drosibas

noradijumus, kas palidzés novérst traumu rasanos.

«  Nekad nespidiniet lazera raditaja gaismu cilvékiem acis un neskatieties lazera stara. Lazera raditaja gaismas spidinasana
cilvékiem acis vai skatisanas lazera stara var izraisit talitéjus, islaicigus redzes traucéjumus, pieméram, redzes acumirkligu
zudumu, dezorientaciju vai apzilbsanu. Tas var bat ipasi bistami gadijumos, kad $adai personai ir javeic darbibas, kuras
labai redzei ir |oti liela nozime, pieméram, javada transportlidzeklis. Turklat ilgstosa un/vai atkartota lazera staru spidinasana
acis var bat bistama un kaitiga acim.

»  Nekad neversiet lazera raditaju pret cilvekiem vai ari pret dzivniekiem. Lazera raditaji ir paredzéti tikai un vienigi versanai pret
nedziviem objektiem. Dazas valstis un provincés likums aizliedz lazera raditaja vérsanu pret tiesibaizsardzibas amatpersonu
vai jebkuru citu personu. Pircéjs/lietotajs ir atbildigs par to, lai lazera raditajs tiktu izmantots saskana ar vietéjiem tiesibu aktiem.

«  Nevérsiet lazera raditaju pret spogulveida virsmam. Atstarojoss stars var iespidét tiesi acis.

«  Lazeraraditaji nav rotallietas. Nelaujiet nepilngadigai personai izmantot raditaju bez uzraudzibas. DazZas valstis un provincés
nepilngadigam personam likums aizliedz lazera raditaja iegadasanos un/vai izmanto$anu. Pircéjs/lietotajs ir atbildigs par to,
lai vina vai vinas iegadatais lazera raditajs tiktu lietots saskana ar vietéjiem tiesibu aktiem.

Par bezvadu prezentaciju ierici ar lazera raditaju

«  Uztvéréjam ir viens gaismas indikators ar 2 krasam — zalu un sarkanu. Katru reizi, nospiezot prezentacijas ierices pogu,
uztvéréja LED gaisma atri iemirgojas zala krasa, kas nozimé, ka ir pietiekams baterijas uzlades statuss. Kad baterijas uzlades
limenis ir zems, LED sak mirgot sarkana krasa.

+  Bezvadu prezentacijas ierice ar lazera raditaju darbojas aptuveni vienu gadu, izmantojot kopa ar komplektacija ieklautajam
baterijam. Lietosanas ilgums tika noteikts, nemot veéra vidéjo lietosanas biezumu. Lai pagarinatu bateriju kalposanas laiku,
kad ierice netiek lietota, izslédziet talvadibas pulti, ievietojot uztvéréju talvadibas pulti.

PAZINOJUMS PAR 2. KLASES LAZERA DROSIBU
Silazera ierice atbilst starpta utiskad‘am standartam IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, noteikumiem
par 2. klases lazerizstradajumiem, ka ari 21 CFR 1040.10 un 1040.11 noteikumiem, iznemot atkapes,
kas noteiktas 2007. gada 24. jinija Pazinojuma Nr. 50 par lazeriem:

1. Redzamas gaismas paralélo staru emisija.
2. Maksimala jauda 1 milivats CW, vilnu garuma diapazons 650+/-20 nanometti.
RN A 3. Darbibas temperatara: 0° C(32° F) lidz 40° C(104° F)
NESKATITIES (AZERA STARA L o
A AR, 2o 20w « Neizjaukt ierici
Iec 035 15014 1 60355 12014 « Neizmantojiet ierici temperatira, kas parsniedz vai ir zemaka par noraditas darbibas temperattras
- ; - diapazonu. Ja ierice tiek paklauta videi, kura temperatura ir augstaka vai zemaka par paredzétas
Lidzam atlasit savas valsts drosibas ° i e SR V=L Y L @ ven e "
bridinajuma uzlimi un pielimét pie darbibas temperattru, pirms ierices lietosanas izslédziet to un pagaidiet, lidz temperatira
fazera raditaja. stabilizéjas noteiktaja darbibas diapazona.

A uzmaniBu!
Sim izstradajumam ir pieejamas bridindjumu uzlimes dazadas valodas. I svarigi uz lazera
raditaja noradit katrai valstij raksturiga bridinajuma etiketi lietotaju un apkart esoso
cilvéku drosibai.
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A uzmaniBU!
Stierice nesatur nomainamas dalas. Vadibas vai regulésanas pogu, ka ari ierices
izmantosana mérkiem, kas nav Seit noraditi, var radit bistamu starojuma iedarbibu.

LIETUVIU K

A DEMESIOISVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCLIOS
BelaidZziame prezentacijy pultelyje su lazerine rodykle yra integruota lazeriné rodyklé.
Naudojant bet kokia lazerine rodykle biitina laikytis saugos jspéjimy ir nurodymy, kad
buity iSvengta suzalojimy:

«  Niekada lazerio spindulio nekreipkite j asmens akis ir nezitrékite tiesiai j $j spindulj. PrieSingu atveju gali laikinai sutrikti
regéjimo funkcija, pvz., galima laikinai apakti, prarasti orientacija ar akyse spindés ryski sviesa. Tai gali bati ypa¢ pavojinga
tais atvejais, kai asmuo uzsiémes regéjimo reikalaujancia veikla, pvz., vairuoja. Be to, ilgalaikis ar kartotinis lazerio spindulio
poveikis gali bati pavojingas akims ir joms pakenkti.

»  Niekada nenukreipkite manipuliatoriumi lazerio spindulio nei j asmenj, nei j gyvina. Lazeriniai manipuliatoriai yra skirti tik
negyviems objektams rodyti. Kai kuriose valstybése ir regionuose draudziama lazerio spindulj nukreipti j teisétvarkos
pareigling ar  bet kokj kita asmenj. Pirkéjas ir naudotojas atsako uz lazerinio manipuliatoriaus naudojima laikantis visy
galiojanciy jstatymy.

«  Nenukreipkite lazerio spindulio j veidrodinius pavirsius. Atsispindéjes spindulys gali veikti kaip tiesioginis Svitinimas j akis.

«  Lazeriniai manipuliatoriai néra Zaislai. Neleiskite nepilnameciams naudoti manipuliatoriy be prieziaros. Kai kuriose

valstybése ir regionuose nepilnameciams draudziama manipuliatoriy jsigyti ir (ar) naudoti. Pirkéjas ir naudotojas atsako uz
lazerinio manipuliatoriaus naudojima laikantis visy galiojanciy jstatymy.

Apie jusy belaidj skaidriy demonstravimo jtaisa su lazeriniu manipuliatoriumi

«  Siystuve yra vienas dviejy spalvy (Zalios ir raudonos) Sviesos indikatorius. Kiekviena karta spusteléjus skaidriy
demonstravimo jtaiso mygtuka, siystuvo LED indikatorius blyksteli Zalia spalva, taip parodydamas, kad baterijos jkrova
tinkama. Jei baterijos jkrova per Zema, kiekviena karta spusteléjus mygtuka LED indikatorius blyksteli raudona spalva.

«  Belaidis skaidriy demonstravimo jtaisas su lazeriniu manipuliatoriumi turi veikti iki vieneriy mety, nekeiciant originaliy
baterijy. Sie skaic¢iavimai gristi vidutine naudojimo trukme. Kad prailgintuméte baterijos naudojimo trukme, isjunkite
nuotolinio valdymo pulta, kai jtaiso nenaudojate, jstatydamij pulta siystuva.

PAREISKIMAS DEL 2 LAZERIO SAUGOS KLASES

Sis lazerinis jtaisas atitinka tarptautinio standarto IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 2 klases
lazeriniy gaminiy reikalavimus, o taip pat 21 CFR 1040.10 ir 1040.11 reikalavimus, i$skyrus nukrypimus
pagal 2007 m. birZelio 24 d. pastaba del lazeriy Nr. 50:

1. Lygiagretaus matomos Sviesos spinduliy pluosto skleidimas;
2. Maksimali 1 milivato CW galia, bangos ilgis 650+/-20 nanometry;
LazERIOSPINDULYS 3. Darbiné temperatara nuo 0° C(32° F) iki 40° C(104° F).
2 S ASHRG GRS o .
BANGOS 161, 65020 « Prietaiso neardyti
e o053 3014 6 covss 1201 « Prietaiso nenaudoti kitoje nei nurodyta darbinéje temperaturoje. Jeigu prietaisas buvo patekes j
Pasiinlite savo Salye takomy aplinka, kurioje temperatiira neatitinka nurodytos darbinés temperattros, pries naudodami
saugos reikalavimy jspéjamaji prietaisa isjunkite ir palaukite, kol jo temperattra vél pasieks nurodyta darbinj diapazona.

lipduka i priklijuokite ji prie
lazerinio rodiklio.

A pevEsior
Kartu su Siuo gaminiu pateikiamas ir jspéjamujy etikeciy jvairiomis kalbomis rinkinys. Dél
naudotojo ir Salia esanciy Zmoniy saugumo labai svarbu prie lazerinio manipuliatoriaus
priklijuoti jspéjamajj lipduka atitinkama kalba.

A pEvEsior
Sio prietaiso dalys techniskai nepriziarimos. Naudojant kitokias nei $ioje instrukcijoje
nurodytos prietaiso valdymo ar reguliavimo procediiras, galima patirti pavojinga apsvitos
poveikj.
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AOSTROiNIE! WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA
Prezenter Wireless Presenter with Laser Pointer ma wbudowany wskaznik laserowy.
Podobnie, jak w przypadku kazdego urzadzenia tego typu, przy obchodzeniu sie z nim
nalezy icisle stosowac si¢ do podanych nizej ostrzezen i wskazéwek na temat
bezpieczenstwa eksploatacji, aby zapobiec obrazeniom:

«  Nigdy nie nalezy swieci¢ wskaznikiem laserowym w oczy ani patrze¢ w wigzke lasera. Skierowanie wskaznika laserowego
w oczy osoby lub wpatrywanie sie bezposrednio w wiazke lasera moze spowodowac chwilowa dysfunkcje wzroku, taka jak
slepota, dezorientacja lub oslepienie. Moze to byc szczegdlnie niebezpieczne, jesli osoba narazona na dziatanie lasera
wykonuje czynnos¢ wymagajaca dobrego wzroku, jak na przyktad prowadzenie pojazdu. Ponadto, dtugotrwate i/lub
powtarzajace sie narazenie na dziatanie wigzki laserowej moze byc niebezpieczne i szkodliwe dla oczu.

«  Nigdy nie nalezy celowac wskaznikiem laserowym w osobe lub zwierze. Wskazniki laserowe sa przeznaczone wytacznie do
wskazywania obiektéw nieozywionych. W niektérych stanach i prowincjach nielegalne jest celowanie wskaznikiem
laserowym w funkcjonariusza organéw cigania lub jakakolwiek inng osobe. Nabywca/uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za
zapewnienie, ze uzycie przez niego wskaznika laserowego jest zgodne z przepisami prawa miejscowego.

»  Nienalezy kierowac wskaznika laserowego na powierzchnie lustrzane. Odbita wiazka moze dziatac na oczy tak jak wiazka
skierowana bezposrednio.

«  Wskazniki laserowe nie sa zabawkami. Nie mozna pozwala¢ na uzywanie wskaznika przez osobe nieletnig bez nadzoru. W
niektorych stanach i prowincjach zakup i/lub uzywanie wskaznika przez osobe nieletni jest niezgodne z prawem.
Nabywca/uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie, Ze uzycie przez niego wskaznika laserowego jest zgodne z
przepisami prawa miejscowego.

Prezenter bezprzewodowy ze wskaznikiem laserowym

»  Odbiornik posiada pojedynczy, 2-kolorowy wskaznik, Swiecacy na zielono i czerwono. Przy kazdym naciénieciu przycisku
prezentera, dioda LED odbiornika na prezenterze szybko miga na zielono sygnalizuf‘qc, ze poziom natadowania baterii jest
dobry. Dioda LED bedzie migac na czerwono przy kazdym nacisnieciu przycisku, jesli poziom natadowania baterii jest niski.

«  Prezenter bezprzewodowy ze wskaznikiem laserowym powinien dziatac z dostarczonymi z nim bateriami do jednego roku.
Szacunek ten opiera si¢ na srednim u?ftkowaniu. Aby wydtuzy¢ zywotnoé¢ baterii, gdy urzadzenie nie jest uzywane, nalezy
wytaczy¢ pilota, wktadajac odbiornik do pilota.

DEKLARACJA BEZPIECZENSTWA LASERA KLASY 2

Niniejsze urzadzenie laserowe spetnia wymagania normy miedzynarodowej IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, jest produktem laserowym klasy 2 spetniajagcym takze wymagania norm 21 CFR
1040.10i 1040.11, za wyjatkiem réznic wymienionych w uwadze dot. urzadzen laserowych nr 50, z
dnia 24 czerwca 2007:

1. Emisja réwnolegtej wiazki swiatta widzialnego;
N‘;ii?&‘c”a‘é’j‘ﬁv’i”zguﬁé‘&%m 2. Maksymalna moc 1 miliwata CW, zakres dtugosci fali 650+/-20 nanometréw;
o . o o
FROBUKT LisERouT KLY 2 3. Temperatura pracy od 0° C(32° F) do 40° C(104° F).
IeC 608251 2014 1 EN 60835 12014 « Nie demontowa¢ urzadzenia
ety ont - « Nie uzywac urzadzenia poza podanym zakresem temperatur pracy. Jezeli urzadzenie wystawione
et jest na dziatanie czynnikéw $rodowiskowych poza zaleconymi warunkami, przed uzyciem
zgndm‘e ze wskaznikiem urzadzenia nalezy je wytaczy¢ i pozwolic, aby temperatura ustabilizowata sie w przewidzianym
aserowym: zakresie roboczym.
A uwaca

Do produktu dotaczony jest zestaw etykiet ostrzegawczych w réznych jezykach. Dla
bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika i 0séb znajdujacych sie w poblizu istotne jest, aby na
wskazniku laserowym umieszczona zostata wlasciwa dla danego kraju etykieta
ostrzegawcza.

A vwaca!
Urzadzenie to nie posiada czesci podlegajacych naprawie. Uzywanie elementéw
sterujacych i regulujacych lub wykonywanie czynnosci innych niz opisano w instrukcji moze
narazac na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania.
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CESTINA

A UPOZORNENI! DULEZITE BEZPEENOSTNI POKYNY
Bezdratové prezentacni zafizeni s laserovym ukazatelem ma integrovany laserovy
ukazatel. Stejné jako v pFipadé ostatnich laserovych ukazovatek je nezbytné dodrzovat
nasleduji pokyny, aby nedoslo ke zranéni:

+ Nikdy nemitte laserovym ukazovatkem do oci sobé ani jinym osobam. Pi kontaktu laserového paprsku s okem muze dojit k
okamzité kratkodobé ztraté zraku ci poruse, jako je oslnéni nebo dezorientace. Tato situace mize byt nebezpecna obzvlastée
v pripadé, Ze osoba zasazena paprskem laseru se vénuije cinnosti vyzadujici vizuaIni prehled, jako je napfiklad fizeni.
Dlouhodobé nebo opakované vystaveni laseru méze byt zdravi nebezpecné a muze ohrozit vas zrak.

»  Nikdy nemite laserovym ukazovatkem na ostatni osoby nebo zvifata. Laserova ukazovatka pouZivejte pouze k
oznaceni nezivych objekt(. V nékterych zemich mize byt protizakonné laserovym ukazovatkem svitit na policisty nebo jiné
osoby. Odpovédnosti kupuijiciho ¢i uzivatele ukazovatka je zajistit, Ze laserové ukazovatko spliuje pozadavky viech
souvisejicich mistnich predpis.

«  laserovym ukazovatkem nemifte do zrcadla ani jinych lesklych predmétd. Odrazeny paprsek ma pii kontaktu s okem stejné
vlastnosti, jako paprsek vychazejici z ukazovatka.

«  Laserova ukazovatka nejsou hracky. Pokud ukazovatko Eouiivé nezletila osoba, musi byt vzdy pitomen dozor. V nékterych

zemich mize byt pouzivani laserového ukazovétka v rukou nezletilé osoby protizakonné. Odpovédnosti kupuijiciho ¢i uzivatele
ukazovatka je zajistit, Ze laserové ukazovatko spliuje pozadavky viech souvisejicich mistnich predpisti.

0 bezdratovém prezentacnim zafizeni s laserovym ukazovatkem

«  Napfijimaci najdete jednu dvojbarevnou kontrolku (zelena/cervena). Pii kazdém stisknuti tlacitka na prezenta¢nim zafizeni
kontrolka na prijimaci problikne zelené a oznami tak, Ze baterie je stale jesté dostatecné nabita. Pokud se baterie brzy vybije,
kontrolka LED pri kazdém stisknutém tlacitku problikne cervené.

+  Baterie dodané spolecné s bezdratovym prezentacnim zafizenim s laserovym ukazovatkem by mély vydrzet priblizné jeden
rok, Tento (daj vychézi z obvyklého pouzivani. Zivotnost baterii mizete prodlouZit tim, Ze v dobé nepouzivani dalkové
ovladani vypnete tim, Ze do néj vlozite prijimac.

PROHLASENI O BEZPECNOSTI PRI POUZIVANi LASERU 2. TRIDY
Toto laserové zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky mezinarodni normy IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 pro
laserova zafizeni 2. tfidy a pozadavky normy 21 CFR 1040.10 a 1040.11, aZ na vyjimky stanovené
upozornénim k lasertim ¢. 50 z 24. ¢ervna 2007:

. Vyzafovani paralelniho svazku svételnych paprskd;

. Maximalni vykon 1 mW CW a vinova délka 650+/-20 nm;

LASEROE Dty . Provozniteplota v rozsahu od 0° Cdo 40° C.

PAPRSKEM NEMIRTE NA OCI

VRO DEla e50+1 20 m Zafizeni nerozebirejte.

IeC 60855 12014 | IN 60835 L2014 Zafizeni nepouzivejte mimo doporuceny provozni teplotni rozsah. Pokud zafizeni vystavite

P ) P y p P vy
Vybert Sttek s bezpecnostnim provstf'_edi s teplotami mimo dopo’rlljéeny tepl?tni’rozsa h, vyppéteje a pred opétovnym zapnutim
varovanim, které je specifické pro pockejte, dokud se teplota neustali v doporuceném provoznim rozsahu.

vasi zemi, a nalepte jej na laserové
ukazovatko

—
UPOZORNENI

c WN R

A UPOZORNENI!
Soucasti baleni tohoto produktu jsou stitky v riiznych jazycich. Kviili zajisténi bezpeci
obsluhy a osob v jejim okoli je nezbytné na laserové ukazovatko nalepit stitek s
upozornénim ve vhodném mistnim jazyce.

A UPOZORNENI!
Toto zarizeni neopravujte svépomoci. Ovladani, Gpravy nebo manipulace s produktem
jinym nez zde uvedenym zptisobem muze zpUsobit riziko vystaveni nebezpecnym
laserovym paprskim.
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SLOVENSKY

A UPOZORNENIE! DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY
Bezdrotové prezentacné zariadenie s laserovym ukazovatelom zahfia integrovany
laserovy ukazovatel. Preto, tak ako s akymkolvek inym laserovym ukazovatelom, je
dolezité dodrziavat nasledujlice vystrahy a bezpecnostné pokyny za icelom
predchadzania zraneniam:

»  Nikdy nesviette laserovym ukazovatelom do o¢i ¢loveka, alebo nepozerajte do laserového liica. Nasmerovanie laserového
ukazovatela do oci osoby, alebo pohlad priamo do laserového lica moze sposobit okamzitt docasnu dysfunkciu zraku, ako
napriklad nahla slepota, dezorientacia alebo oslnenie. To méZze byt zvlast nebezpecné, ak je vystavena osoba zapojené do
aktivity, pri ktorej je nevyhnutne potrebny zrak, ako napriklad jazda. Navy3e dihsie a/alebo opakované vystavenie
laserovému |ic¢u moze byt pre oci nebezpecné a skodlivé.

«  Nikdy nemierte laserovy ukazovatel kamkolvek na akukolvek osobu alebo zviera. Laserové ukazovatele st navrhnuté len na
osvetlenie nezivych predmetov. V niektorych Statoch a provinciach je nezakonné mierit laserovym ukazovatelom na
Frisluénika vynucujliceho pravo alebo na akukolvek inti osobu. Nakupca/pouzivatel zodpoveda za zaistenie, ze pouzitie
aserového ukazovatela zodpoveda miestnym pravnym predpisom.

«  Nesmerujte laserovy ukazovatel na povrchy podobné zrkadlu. Odrazeny li¢ sa voci ociam méze spravat ako priamy l¢.
»  laserové ukazovatele nie st hracky. Nedovolte neplnoletym osobam pouzivat ukazovatel bez dohladu. V niektorych statoch

a provinciach je nezakonné, aby si maloleti kupovali a/alebo pouzivali ukazovatel. Nakupca/pouzivatel zodpoveda za
zaistenie, ze nakup alebo pouzitie laserového ukazovatela zodpoveda miestnym pravnym predpisom.

O bezdrétovom prezentéri s laserovym ukazovatelom

+  Prijima¢ mé jeden svetelny indikator s 2 farbami, zelenou a cervenou. V pripade kazdého stlacenia tlacidla prezentéra diéda
LED prijimaca na prezentéri rychlo zeleno blika, aby indikovala, Ze nabitie batérie je dobré. Didda LED bude blikat pri kazdom
stlaceni tlacidla ¢erveno, ak bude batéria vybita.

«  Bezdrbtovy prezentér s laserovym ukazovatelom bg mal fungovat az jeden rok s batériami, s ktorymi sa dodava. To vychadza
z priemerného pouZitia. Aby ste pred[Zili Zivotnost batérie pocas nepouzivania, vypnite dialkové ovladanie viozenim
prijimaca do dialkového ovladania.

BEZPECNOSTNE PREHLASENIE O LASERI TRIEDY 2

Toto laserové zariadenie je v stlade s medzinarodnym Standardom IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, laserovy produkt triedy 2 a taktiez je v silade s normami 21 CFR 1040.10 2 1040.11,
okrem odchylok podla oznamenia pre lasery ¢. 50, zo diia 24. jina 2007:

1. Emisia paralelného ltca viditelného svetla; i

2. Maximalny vykon 1 miliwattu CW, rozsah vinovej dizky 650+/-20 nanometrov;

;Assggx}lfvé%ﬁ\@w 3. Prevadzkova teplota medzi 0° C(32° F) az 40° C(104° F).

« Zariadenie nerozoberajte

Jec o033 13004 N 60855 12014 « Nepouzivajte zariadenie mimo stanoveného rozsahu prevadzkovych teplét. Ak bude zariadenie
vystavené prostrediu mimo stanovenej prevadzky, zariadenie vypnite a nechajte teplotu

Vyberte vstraznd samolepku pre av prostredi " ) C ¥ 1N k
svoju krajinu a nalepte ju na stabilizovat v ramci stanoveného prevadzkového rozsahu pred tym, nez zariadenie pouzijete.
laserovy ukazovatel

A pozor!
V tomto produkte sa dodava stibor vystraznych stitkov v réznych jazykoch. Pre bezpecnost
pouZzivatela a osob v okoli je nevyhnutné, aby bol na laserovom ukazovateli pouzity
spravny vystrazny stitok pre danu krajinu.

Arozor!
V tomto zariadeni sa nenachadzajui servisovatelné stcasti. Pouzitie ovladania ¢i tpravy
alebo vykonanie postupov odlisnych od tych, ktoré su tu uvedené, méze sposobit
vystavenie nebezpe¢nému vyzarovaniu.
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MAGYAR

A VIGYAZAT! FONTOS BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK
Alézeres mutatéval felszerelt vezeték nélkiili bemutatéeszkdzben beépitett 1ézeres
mutaté miikédik. Ezért, mint minden lézeres mutaté esetén, a sériilések elkeriilése
érdekében be kell tartani az alabbi figyelmeztetéseket és biztonsagi utasitasokat:

«  Alézeres mutatoval ne vilagitson masok szemébe, illetve ne nézzen bele a lézersugarba. Ha a lézeres mutatéval valakinek a
szeméve vildgitanak vagy valaki kdzvetleniil a lézersugarba néz, dtmeneti lataszavarok Iéphetnek fel, pl. villané fény miatti
vaksag, zavart tajékozodas vagy fényvaksag. Ez kiilonosen veszélyes lehet akkor, ha a vakitasnak kitett személy olyan

tevékenységet folytat, amelyben a latas kritikus fontossagu, példaul jarmvet vezet. A lézersugarnak valé hosszan tarto
és/vagy ismételt kitettség emellett veszélyes és karos lehet a szemre.

«  Alézeres mutatét ne irdnyitsa mas személyek vagy allatok semmilyen testrészére. A lézeres mutatokat kizérélag élettelen
targyakra valé ramutatasra tervezték. Egyes allamokban és tartomanyokban jogszabaly szerint tilos a lézeres mutatét a
rendvédelem tisztviseljére vagy barmely mas személyre iranyitani. A vésérlé/felhasznalé felelossége annak biztositésa,
hogy a lézeres mutatét a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen hasznalja.

«  Neiranyitsa a lézeres mutatét tiikorszerti feliiletekre. A visszavert sugarnak a kozvetlen sugarral azonos hatasa lehet a szemre.

«  Alézeres mutaté nem jatékszer. Ne engedje, hogy a mutatoét kiskort gyermek felligyelet nélkiil hasznalja. Egyes allamokban és
tartoméanyokban jogszabaly tiltja, ho%y kiskortiak mutatot vasaroljanak és/vagy hasznaljanak. A vasarlo/felhasznalo
felel6ssége annak biztositasa, hogy a lezeres mutatét a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen vasérolja meg vagy hasznélja.

Tudnivalok lézeres mutatéval felszerelt vezeték nélkiili bemutatéeszkozérél

«  Avevon egy visszajelz6 lampa talalhato, amely 2 szinben, zold és voros fénnyel tud vilagitani. A bemutatéeszkoz minden
gombnyomésara a vevé LED-je zéld szinnel gyorsan felvillan a Presenter egységen, ami az akkumulétorszint megfelel6ségét
Jelzi. Ha az akkumulatorszint alacsony, a LED minden gombnyomasra voros szinnel villan fel.

»  Alézermutatds vezeték nélkiili bemutatéeszkoz a mellékelt akkumuldtorokkal normal esetben egy évig miikodik. Ez a
szamitas atlagos hasznalatot vesz figyelembe. Az akkumulatorok élettartamat meghosszabbithatja, ha olyankor, amikor
nem hasznalja, a tavvezérl6t a vevo tavvezérlobe helyezésével kikapcsolja.

2. 0SZTALYU LEZERES BIZTONSAGI NYILATKOZAT

Ez a lézeres késziilék megfelel a 2. osztalyu lézeres eszkozokrél sz616 IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014 nemzetkozi szabvanynak, valamint a 21 CFR 1040.10 és 1040.11 szabvanyoknak, kivéve
a2007. junius 24-i, 50. sz. lézeres értesitésben foglalt eltéréseknek:

1. Lathat6 parhuzamos fénysugar kibocsatasa.

2. Maximalis teljesitmény: 1 milliwatt CW, hullamhossztartomény: 650+/-20 nanométer.

3. Uzemi hémérséklet: 0° C(32° F) és 40° C(104° F) kozott.

Ne szedje szét az eszkozt

Ne hasznalja az eszkozt a megadott lizemi hémérséklet-tartomanyan kiviil. Ha az eszkéz a
Kerjuk,valassza kiaz On orszaganak rpdkédésé[e eJéirt kt%rulményeken k’ivu’l es6 hatasok ala _lferul, kapcsolj:a\ kiaz esz_l_<62t, és rqigléﬂ
megfelel biztonségi figyelmeztetd Ujra hasznalnd, hagyja, hogy a hémérséklet a megadott lizemi tartomanyon beliil stabilizélédjon.

matricét, majd ragassza ré a ézeres
mutatéra.

A FIGYELEM!
A termékhez kiilonbozo nyelvi figyelmezteté cimkék tartoznak. A felhasznalo és a
kozelében tartézkodok biztonsaga érdekében alapvetd fontossagu, hogy az adott orszagnak
megfelel6 figyelmeztets cimkét felhelyezzék a lézeres mutatora.

A FGYELEM!
Az eszkoznek nincsenek szervizelhetd alkatrészei. A vezérlelemek vagy beallitasok itt
leirtakon kiviil es6 hasznalata, illetve az eljarasok itt leirtakon kiviil es6 végrehajtasa
veszélyes sugarhatast okozhat.

FIGYELEM:
LEZERSUGARZAS

5U
NEZZEN A SUGARBA
MASODIK OSZTALYU LEZERES TERMEK
50+/-20 nm

OPTIKAI TELJESITMENY: < 1 mW
EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014
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ROMANA

A ATENTIE! INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANTA
Prezentatorul wireless cu pointer laser include un pointer laser integrat. Asadar, la fel
ca in cazul oricarui pointer laser, este important sa respectati urmatoarele avertismente
si instructiuni privind siguranta pentru a preveni vatamarile:

»  Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser in ochii cuiva si nu va uitati niciodata in fasciculul laser. Orientarea unui pointer laser
in ochii cuiva, sau privirea direct in fasciculul laser, poate cauza afectarea temporara a vederii, precum orbire temporara,
dezorientare sau lumini orbitoare. Aceasta poate fi deosebit de periculoasa in cazul in care persoana expusa este implicata

intr-o activitate in care vederea este esentiala, cum ar fi condusul. n plus, expunerea indelungata si/sau repetata la fasciculu
laser poate fi periculoasa si poate fi daunatoare pentru ochi.

»  Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser catre o persoana sau un animal. Pointerele laser sunt concepute pentru a ilustra
numai obiecte. In unele state si provincii, este ilegala orientarea unui pointer laser catre un ofiter de politie sau cétre orice
altefpersoa ne. Cumpératorul/utilizatorul este responsabil pentru asigurarea faptului c utilizarea pointerului laser este in
conformitate cu orice legi locale.

«  Nutintiti un pointer laser citre suprafete precum oglinzi. Un fascicul reflectat poate actiona ca un fascicul direct asupra ochilor.
«  Pointerele laser nu sunt jucarii. Nu permiteti ca un minor s3 utilizeze nesupravegheat un pointer. In unele state si provincii,

este ilegal ca un minor sa cumpere si/sau sa utilizeze un pointer. Cumparatorul/utilizatorul este responsabil pentru
asigurarea faptului ca achizitionarea si utilizarea pointerului laser este in conformitate cu orice legi locale.

Despre prezentatorul dvs. wireless cu pointer laser

»  Receptorul are un indicator luminos unic cu 2 culori: verde si rosu. Pentru fiecare apasare de buton a dispozitivului, LED-ul
receptorului se aprinde imediat intermitent verde pe Prezentator pentru a indica faptul ca nivelul bateriei este bun. LED-ul
se va aprinde intermitent rosu la fiecare apasare de buton daca nivelul bateriei este scazut.

«  Prezentatorul wireless cu pointer laser ar trebui sa functioneze pana la un an cu bateriile care sunt incluse cu acesta. Aceasta
estimare este bazata pe utilizarea medie. Pentru a extinde durata de viata a bateriei atunci cand nu este in uz, asigurati-va
ca opriti telecomanda introducand receptorul in telecomanda.

DECLARATIE PRIVIND SIGURANTA PENTRU LASER CLASA 2

Acest dispozitiv laser este in conformitate cu Standardul international IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, Produs laser Clasa 2 si este de asemenea in conformitate cu 21 CFR 1040.10 5i 1040.11,
cu exceptia deviatiilor conform Notificarii privind laserele Nr.50, datata 24 iunie, 2007:

1. Emiterea unui fascicul paralel de lumina vizibila;
2. Putere maxima de 1 miliwatt CW, interval de lungime de unda 650+/-20 nanometri;
RAOIATI LASER 3. Temp. de functionare cuprinsa intre 0° C(32° F) si 40° C(104° F).
vk A sccut ek
LUNCIME DE UNOA: 6502/ 30 « Nudezasamblati dispozitivul .
Iec oz 3034 /N coRzb 2014 « Nu utilizati dispozitivul in afara intervalului de temperatura de functionare specificat. In cazul in
Sclectativaabfibiulspecific care dispozitivul este expus la un mediu in afara operatiunii prescrise, opriti dispozitivul si permiteti
pentru tarasilipii acesta pe ca temperatura sa se stabilizeze in intervalul de operare specificat inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.
pointerul laser
A ATENTIE!

Un set de etichete de avertizare in diferite limbi este furnizat impreuna cu acest produs.
Este esential sa se aplice eticheta de avertizare specifica pentru tara pe pointerul laser
pentru siguranta utilizatorului si a persoanelor din apropiere.

A PRECAUTIE!
Acest dispozitiv nu are piese depanabile. Utilizarea comenzilor sau ajustarilor sau efectuarea
altor proceduri decat cele specifice in prezenta pot rezulta in expunerea la radiatii periculoase.

PYCCKWUU

A ATENTIE! INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANTA
BecnpoBofHON NyNbT C lasepHOIT yKa3Kol A1 NpoBeieHNA Npe3eHTaLuii OCHaLeH
nasepHoii yKkaskoii. lloaTomy, Kak 1 B ciyyae ¢ ApyruMin nasepHbiMy yKasKamu, BO
n3bexkaHve TpaBM BaXkHO NPUHATbL BO BHUMaHMe cieayiowme npeaynpeXxaeHnsa n
cnefoBaTh yKa3aHUAM MO TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocTu:
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»  Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser in ochii cuiva si nu va uitati niciodata in fasciculul laser. Orientarea unui pointer laser
in ochii cuiva, sau privirea direct in fasciculul laser, poate cauza afectarea temporara a vederii, precum orbire temporara,
dezorientare sau lumini orbitoare. Aceasta poate fi deosebit de periculoasa in cazul in care persoana expusa este implicata
intr-o activitate in care vederea este esentiald, cum ar fi condusul. In plus, expunerea indelungata si/sau repetata la fasciculul
laser poate fi periculoasa si poate fi ddunatoare pentru ochi.

»  Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser catre o persoana sau un animal. Pointerele laser sunt concepute pentru a ilustra
numai obiecte. In unele state si provincii, este ilegald orientarea unui pointer laser catre un ofiter de politie sau catre orice
alte!;:ersoane. Cumparatorul/utilizatorul este responsabil pentru asigurarea faptului ca utilizarea pointerului laser este in
conformitate cu orice legi locale.

«  Nutintiti un pointer laser catre suprafete precum oglinzi. Un fascicul reflectat poate actiona ca un fascicul direct asupra ochilor.

+  Pointerele laser nu sunt jucarii. Nu permiteti ca un minor sa utilizeze nesupravegheat un pointer. In unele state si provincii,

este ilegal ca un minor sa cumpere si/sau sa utilizeze un pointer. Cumparatorul/utilizatorul este responsabil pentru
asigurarea faptului ca achizitionarea si utilizarea pointerului laser este in conformitate cu orice legi locale.

Despre prezentatorul dvs. wireless cu pointer laser

»  Receptorul are un indicator luminos unic cu 2 culori: verde si rosu. Pentru fiecare apasare de buton a dispozitivului, LED-ul
receptorului se aprinde imediat intermitent verde pe Prezentator pentru a indica faptul ca nivelul bateriei este bun. LED-ul
se va aprinde intermitent rosu |a fiecare apasare de buton daca nivelul bateriei este scazut.

+  Prezentatorul wireless cu pointer laser ar trebui sa functioneze pana la un an cu bateriile care sunt incluse cu acesta. Aceasta
estimare este bazata pe utilizarea medie. Pentru a extinde durata de viata a bateriei atunci cand nu este in uz, asigurati-va ca
opriti telecomanda introducand receptorul in telecomanda.

DECLARATIE PRIVIND SIGURANTA PENTRU LASER CLASA 2
Acest dispozitiv laser este in conformitate cu Standardul international IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, Produs laser Clasa 2 si este de asemenea in conformitate cu 21 CFR 1040.10 si 1040.11,
cu exceptia deviatiilor conform Notificarii privind laserele Nr.50, datatd 24 iunie, 2007:

Emiterea unui fascicul paralel de lumina vizibila;

Putere maxima de 1 miliwatt CW, interval de lungime de und& 650+/-20 nanometri;

Temp. de functionare cuprinsa intre 0° C(32° F) 5i 40° C(104° F).

NGB N Soi-20 nm Nu dezasamblati dispozitivul
Icc ot 1 3034 N Gokas 12014 Nu utilizati dispozitivul in afara intervalului de temperatura de functionare specificat. In cazul in
care dispozitivul este expus la un mediu in afara operatiunii prescrise, opriti dispozitivul si permiteti

wNR

TpykneiiTe Ha nasepHyto yKasKy

NpeAynpexaalolLyio Hakneiiky, catemperatura sa se stabilizeze in intervalul de operare specificat inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLlIO CTpaHe

VICNONb30B2HNA.

A BH/MAHVE!
Un set de etichete de avertizare in diferite limbi este furnizat impreuna cu acest produs.
Este esential sa se aplice eticheta de avertizare specifica pentru tara pe pointerul laser
pentru siguranta utilizatorului si a persoanelor din apropiere.

A BH/MAHVE!
Acest dispozitiv nu are piese depanabile. Utilizarea comenzilor sau ajustarilor sau
efectuarea altor proceduri decat cele specifice in prezenta pot rezulta in expunerea la
radiatii periculoase.

YKPAIHCbKA

A\ YBATAI BAXNVBI IHCT! PYKLHI LLIOAO TEXHIKW BE3MEKU

Be3sppoToBmii NynbT 1A Npe3eHTaLiil i3 BOyJ0BaHOIO Na3epHOI0 YKasKolo. OTxe, Tak
camo fK i 3 6y1b-AIKOI0 NlTa3epPHOI0 YKa3KOI0, BaXKJIMBO [JOTPUMYBATNCA 3a3Ha4eHNX
HIPKYe nonepeaKeHb Ta iHCTPYKLil i3 6e3nekun ans 3anobiraHHA OTPMMaHHIO TpaBM:

«  Hikonu He cnpAmMoByiiTe nasepHy yKasKy B OUi SIOAVHM Ta He BAVBNANTECH Y Na3epHUI NPOMiHb. CNPAMOBYBaHHA la3epHOI
YKa3KI B OYi NI0AVHN a60 BAVBNAHHA 6e3nocepeaHbOo B 1a3ePHUI MPOMIHD MOXE CNPUUUHUTY MUTTEBE TUMYACOBE NOTIPLLEHHA
30py, HanpyKaz KOPOTKOUACHY BTPaTy 30y, Ae30pieHTaLyito abo 3acninneHHs ACKpaBvM CBITIIoM. Lie moxe byTn ocobnriso
Hebe3neyHo, AKLLO NOCTpaXkaana NoAVHa BUKOHYE IANbHICTb, /1A AKOT 3iP € KPUTUYHO BaXVBUM, HAaNPUKNaA, KepyBaHHA
TpaHCMOpPTHUM 3aco6om. Kpim Toro, TprBanuii Ta/abo NoBTOPIOBAHWIA BIUIVB NIA3EPHOTO MPOMEHS MOXe ByT1 HeGe3neuHnMm i
LUKIA/IMBMM NS OYein.
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+  Hikonu He HaujintoliTe nasepHy ykasKy Hi Ha JIofVIHY, Hi Ha TBapyiHY. Mpr3HaueHHAM Na3epHIX YKa3oK € BUKITIOUHO AeMOHCTPaLiA
HEXMBUX NPeMETIB. Y ieAKNX KpaiHax i perioHax CnpAMOBYBaHHA Nla3epHOI YKa3Ku Ha Npe/CTaBHIIKa MPaBOOXOPOHHMX OpraHiB
a60 iHLLY TIOAVHY € NPOTI3aKOHHIM. [oKyreL|b/KOPUCTyBaY Hece BIAMOBIAANBHICTL 33 AOTPUMAHHA MICLIEBIX 3aKOHIB, LLO
CTOCYI0TbCA BUKOPUCTAHHA 1a3ePHIIX YKa30K.

«  He cnpsamoByiiTe nasepHy yKasky Ha A3epKasbHi MOBepXHI. BinbuTiii npomiHb MOXe AifTh Ha oui Tak camo, K | NPAMUIA.

«  JlasepHi yKa3ku — He irpaluku. He fo3BonAiiTe HEMOBHONITHIM 0CO6aM BYKOPUCTOBYBATM yKa3Ky 63 Harnafly. Y Aeakvx KpaiHax i
perioHax 3aKoH 3a60POHsIE HEMOBHONITHIM 0cOBam KyryBaT Ta/abo BIUKOPWCTOBYBaTY yka3Ky. [oKyreLb/KoprcTyBay Hece
BIANOBIAANbHICTb 32 JOTPVMAHHA BY/ib-AKIX MICLIEBYIX 3aKOHIB, LLIO CTOCYIOTbCA MPUAGAHHA 360 BUKOPUCTaHHA NTa3ePHIIX YKa30K.

Mpo 6e3apoToBMii NYNbT ANA NPe3eHTaLill i3 1Ja3epHOI0 YKa3Koio

. Mpuiimay ocHaLLEHO iIHAMKATOPOM 3 OHVIM CBITNIOAIOAOM, AKMNIA CBITUTLCA 2 KOSIbOpamm — 3ef1eHM i YepBoHUM. [ig yac
HaTVICKaHHA KHOMOK My/bTa [y1A Npe3eHTaLyi CBITNIOAI0AHNI iHAVKaTOp NpuiiMaya 61IIMae 3eNeHM CBITSIOM, YKasyloun Ha
J[IOCTaTHiN piBeHb 3apagy GaTapei. CBITNoAioAHNI iHAMKATOP 6AIMMAE YePBOHIUM Mif Yac HATVICKAHHS KHOMOK, AKLLO PiBEHb
3apAay GaTapel HI3bKII.

«  Pecypcy 6atape, Lo BXOAATb Y KOMMIEKT 6e3MpoBOA0BOro MysibTa AfiA NPe3eHTaLliii i3 1a3epHOI0 YKa3Koio, Ma€ BACTAunTL
MaibKe Ha OAMH Pik ekcrinyaTauii. Lii AaHi rpyHTYI0TbCA Ha cepeiHbOCTaTUCTUYHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHi. LLIo6 NogoBXuTi Tepmin
eKcrnyartauji 6atapei, 0608'A3K0BO BYMMKAITE MySbT, KON BiH HE BYKOPVCTOBYETBCS, BCTABMBLUM MPUAMAY Y MysbT.

3AABA MNPO BE3MNEKY NA3EPHOIO NMPUCTPOIO KNACY 2

Llei nasepHwin NpucTpii Bignosigae BUMoram MixkHapogHoro craHaapTy |EC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014 gnAa nasepHOro NPUCTPOIO Knacy 2, a Takox cratei 1040.10 i 1040.11 po3piny 21
3BefieHHn peneparnbHIIX HOPMATUBHO-NPaBoBx akTis CLUA (CFR), 3a BUHATKOM BigxusieHb, BUKNaaeHnx y
CnosilLeHHi Wopao B1KopuctaHHa nasepa N2 50 sin 24 yepsHa 2007 poky:

1. BunpomiHIoBaHHA Myyka napanenbHX MPOMeHiB BUAVIMOrO CBIiTNa.
ASEPHE BB OMIHOBAHHA 2. MaKcymasibHa MoTyXKHICTb -1 MifiBaT He3racHoT XBuTi, 4ianasoH JOBXUHM X8 -650+/-20 HaHOMETpIB.
gg%%mﬁv‘jﬁgiﬁ%z 3. Po6oua Temnepartypa—Bia 0° C(32° F) go 40° C(104° F).
1EC 60825 22024 1 EN G0B2S 113014 « He posbupaiite npucrpiit
o6 - « He BVKOPUCTOBYIiTE MPUCTPIl NPU TeMMepaTypi, O BUXOAMTb 3a MeXi BKa3aHOro po60oyoro AianasoHy
GepiTS HaKeliky 3 f : " -
nonepemmant o HebeaTeRy, Temnepatypi. Y pasi BIKOPVCTaHHsA MPUCTPOIO B CEPEAIOBIALLY, MOBM SIKOTO He BIAMOBIAAIOTE
nipvaHaseHy A Baol KpaiW, | 3a3HAYEHIM, BUMKHITb NPUCTPIiA | AaliTe MOXWBICTb TeMMepaTypi CTabinisyBaTmca 40 BKa3aHOro
HakneiiTe i Ha nasepHy ykasky po6ouoro AjjianasoHy nepes NoAanbLIMM BUKOPUCTAHHAM MPUCTPOIO.
AyBAra!

Y KoMnnekTi 3 UMM BMPOGOM nocTayaeTbCcs Habip nonepemkyBanbHUX eTUKETOK
pisHMMK moBamu. 3apaau 6e3nekn KopucTyBaya Ta nofier HaBKOMO BaXIMBO
3acTOCOBYBAaTH 3 fla3epHO0 YKa3Koko creumdivHy Ans KoXHOI KpaiHu
nonepexyBarnbHy eTUKETKY.

A POZOR!
Llei npucTpin He MiCTUTb YacTuH, AIKi NOTPIGHO o6cnyroByBaTu. BukopucraHHsA
erieMeHTIB KepyBaHHS, HanawTyBaHb ab0 BUKOHaHHs npoueayp B iHLLKMIA cnocib,
KpiM 3a3Ha4yeHOro, MoXxe NpU3BecTU A0 Hebe3ne4yHoro BNNMBY BUMPOMiHIOBaHHSI.

A ABANNAHBI3IMAHBI3[bI KAYINCI3MIK H¥CKAYNAPDI
TNazepnik kepceTkili 6ap cbIMCbI3 Npe3eHTepae OpHaTbIFaH Naseprik KepceTKill
6ap. CoHAbIKTaH, ke3 KenreH naseprik KepceTKiluTi nanaanaHFaH kesgerigen,
»apakar anyabl 6ongbipmay YLUiH Kerneci eckepTynep MeH Kayincisaik
HyCKaynapbIlH OpblHAAY MaHbI3abI:

«  EwkawwaH naseprik kepceTkiLLTiH CayneciH anamHbIH kesiHe 6afblTTamaHbI3 HeMece nasep cayrneciHe kapamaHbi3.
TNasepnik kepceTKILLTi afaMHbIH ke3iHe BarbITTay HeMece nasep cayrneciHe Tikenei kapay xapkbirFa 6annaHbICTb!
KepMei kany, 6araapapl XoFanTy Hemece Ke3Aj WarFbinabIpy CUsIKTbI Kepy kabineTiHiH Xblnaam yaksiTia 6y3binybiHa

aKenyi MyMKiH. Kenik >kypridy cusikTbl kepy kabineTi MaHblaabl 6onFaH apekeTTi opbiHAan xaTkaH agamra 6yn eTe kayinTi
Gonybl MymkiH. CoHpali-ak nasep coyreciHe y3aK xaHe / Hemece kaiTanan kapay keare KayinTi xxaHe 3usiHabl 6omybl MyMKiH.

«  Jlasepnik kepceTKilLTi eLLKallaH agamra Hemece XxaHyapra barbiTTamaHbI3. Jlasepnik kepceTKiLLTep TeK XaHChI3
HbicaHAapabl kepceTyre apHarFaH. Keiibip enpep MeH aiiMakTapaa KykblK Kopray opraHbl Kbi3MeTKepiHe Hemece kes
kenreH 6acka agamra barbiTTayrFa 3aH GoMbIHLLIA ThIbIM canblHFaH. CaTbin anyLubl / nanaanaHyLbl naseprik
KepCETKILLTI XeprinikTi 3aHaapFa calkec napanaHy yLUiH xayanTbl 6onaabl.
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«  Jasepnik kepceTkiLTi arHa cuskTbl 6eTTepre GarblTTamaHbI3. LLarbinbickaH cayne keare Tikenew coyne cusikTbl acep
eTyi MyMKiH.

«  Jlasepnik kepceTkilll OMbIHLLLIK emec. Bananap nasepnik kepceTKiLTi kafaranaychl3 nanaanaqtayb! Tvic. Keibip
enaeppe xaHe aiMakTapaa nasepriik KepceTKiLUTi caTbin anyFa xeHe / Hemece naiifanaHyra 3aH GoMbIHLLIA ThilbIM
carnblraH. CaTbin anyLubl / nanaanaHyLubl nasepnik KepceTKILLITI XeprinikTi 3aHaapFa CorKkec catbin any Hemece
naipanany yLuiH xayanTbl Gonapl.

Nazepnik kepceTkilli 6ap cbIMCbI3 Npe3eHTep Typanbl

«  PecuBepae 6ip xapblKTbl MHAMKATOp 6ap, 2 TyC, )acbln xaHe Kbiabin. MpeseHTepaeri Tyime GackinFaHaa, pecusepain
»apbIKAMOZb! MPe3eHTEPLE KachiN TYCMEH Xbinaam Xbinbirbikran, 6atapes 3apsablHbIH AEHrevii eTKINKTi eKeHiH
kepceTeni. batapes 3apsiabIHbIH AeHreli ToMeH Gorica, TyviMe BacbinFaHaa XapbIkaMoz, Kbi3bin TYCNEH XbiNbINbIKTaiabl.

»  bipre 6epinreH 6atapesnapbiMeH nasepnik kepceTkilLi 6ap cbiMCbI3 npe3eHTep Gip XbinFa AeliH XyMbIC icTeyi Tvic.
Opralla naganaxraH xargaia. ManganadbinvaraH kesae 6atapesiHblH XKyMbIC Mep3iMiH y3apTy YLLUIH, pecuBepsi
nynbTKe Kipriy apKbirbl MymbTTi OLUIPiHI3.

2-KINACC NA3EP KAYINCI3AIr >KeHIHAEr MaNIMAEME

Byn nasepnik KypbirFbl keneci xanblkapanblk cTaHaapTka cavikec: IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
2-knacc Nasepnik eHiM xoaHe 21 CFR 1040.10 xaHe 1040.11, MblHaHb! kocnaraHaa: Eckepty Ne50,

24 maycbim, 2007 . CONKEC aybITKynap:

1. KepiHeTiH xapbIKTbIH Napanmnerb cayrenep LLUOFbIH LUbiFapy;

2. Makcumangbl Kyatbl 1 MUNNMBATT Y3AiKCi3 TOMKbIH, TONKbIHAAP AvanasoHbl 650+/-20 HaHOMETP;

——
?&Eﬁf‘%ﬂ?ﬁsﬁ? 3. Xymbic Temnepartypacs 0° C(32° F) xeHe 40° C(104° F) apanbifbiHaa.
ronww?:‘\n&]:bﬁyﬂgsﬁi*}?a " * KypbirifblHbl GenLiexTemMeHis
et ! ! , o
e 60825 12004 BN 60835 12014 + KyPbInfbiHbI KOPCETINTeH KyMbIC TeMMepaTyparnapbIHbIH LWeKTepiHeH ThiC xafAaiinapaa nainanaHeans!s.

Erep Kypbinfbl kKepceTinreH nanaanaHy xaraanbiHaH ThiC OpTaja KonaaHbInca, KypbirFbiHbl BLUIpIHi3 aHe

Eriviare cojites reneri @yinciaic KypbinfbiHbI NaitiianaHéac GypsIH TeMnepaTypa KepCeTifreH LUeKTepre AeiiiH TypakKTaHyb! TiC.

WoHIHGET| SCKEPTY XACHPMACHH TaHaAN,
Ol Na3EPTK KOPCETKLIKE XANCHPHIHBI3

A HA3AP AY[IAPbIHBI3!
Byn eHiMmmeH Gipre apTypni TinaepAae eckepTy GenrinepiHiH XUbIHTbIFbI Gepineai.
ManganaHywbIHbIH XX8HEe XaKblH MaHAarbl agaMmaapabIH Kayincisairi ywiH
naseprik KepceTKillKe HaKTbl efre apHanFaH TMicTi eckepTy 6enriciH kongaHy
MaHbI3abl 6onbIn Tabbinagbl.

A ABANNAHBI3!
Byn Kypbinfbiaa Kbi3MeT KepceTineTiH 6eniuekrep xok. OcbiHAa KepceTinmereH
6ackapy aneMeHTTepiH NanpanaHy Hemece peTTeyrniep Hemece npoleaypanapabl
opblHAay KayinTi pagnaumsa acepiHe akenyi MyMKiH.

A DIKKAT! ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI!
Lazer isaretcili Kablosuz Sunum Kumandasi, dahili bir lazer isaretci icerir. Bu nedenle,
herhangi bir lazer isaretcide oldugu gibi yaralanmayi 6nlemek icin asagidaki uyarilara
ve giivenlik talimatlarina uyulmasi 6nemlidir:

«  Hicbir zaman lazer isaretgiyi bir kisinin gozline tutmayin veya lazer isinina bakmayin. Lazer isaretgiyi bir kiginin gztine tutmak
veya dogrudan lazer isinina bakmak, stk korltigu, yonelim bozuklugu veya parlama gibi anlik gegici gérme bozukluguna neden
olabilir. Bu durum, maruz kalan kisinin stiriis gibi goriis agisindan kritik bir faaliyette bulunmasi durumunda 6zellikle tehlikeli
olabilir. Buna ek olarak, lazer isinina uzun stireli ve/veya tekrar tekrar maruz kalma tehlikeli olabilir ve gézlere zarar verebilir.

«  Lazerisaretgiyi hicbir zaman, herhangi bir kisi veya hayvan tizerinde hedeflemeyin. Lazer isaretgiler sadece cansiz nesneleri
gostermek icin tasarlanmistir. Bazi tlkelerde ve sehirlerde, bir emniyet gorevlisine ya da baska herhangi bir kisiye bir lazer isaretgiyi
hedeflemek kanunlara aykindir. Satin alan/kullanicy, lazer isaretgiyi kullanmanin tiim yerel kanunlara uygun oldugunu garanti
etmekten sorumludur.

«  Lazerisaretciyi ayna benzeri yiizeylere dogrultmayin. Yansitilan bir isin gozler tizerinde dogrudan bir isin gibi davranabilir.

«  Lazerisaretgiler oyuncak degildir. Cocuklarin gézetim altinda olmadan bir lazer isaretgiyi kullanmasina izin vermeyin. Bazi tlkelerde
ve sehirlerde, resit olmayan birinin bir isaretci satin almasi ve/veya kullanmasi kanunlara aykindir. Satin alan/kullanici, lazer isaretciyi
kullanmanin tiim yerel kanunlara uygun oldugunu garanti etmekten sorumludur.
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Lazer isaretgili Kablosuz Sunum Kumandaniz hakkinda

«  Alic, yesil ve kirmizi olmak tizere 2 renkli tek bir isikl gostergeye sahiptir. Sunum kumandasinin diigmesine her basildiginda, alici
LED'i, pil seviyesinin iyi oldugunu belirtmek icin Sunum Kumandasinda hizla yesil renkte yanip séner. Pil seviyesi diisiik oldugunda
LED, diigmeye her basildiginda kirmizi renkte yanip séner.

«  Lazerisaretgili Kablosuz Sunum Kumandasl, beraberinde gelen pillerle bir yila kadar galismalidir. Bu ortalama kullanima baglidir.
Kullanilmadigi zaman pil mriinti uzatmak icin, alicryr uzaktan kumandaya takarak uzaktan kumanday: kapattiginizdan emin olun.

2. SINIF LAZER GUVENLIK BILDIRIMI

Bu lazer cihazi Uluslararasi Standart IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, 2. Sinif Lazer Uriinii ile
uyumludur, ve ayrica, 24 Haziran 2007 tarihli 50 No'lu Lazer Bildirimi uyarinca sapmalar haricinde,
21 CFR 1040.10 ve 1040.11 ile uyumludur:

Goriiniir isigin paralel isininin emisyonu;

1 milivat CW Maksimum Giic, 650+/-20 dalga boyuna sahip nanometreler;

Calisma sicakligi 0° C(32° F) ila 40° C(104° F) arasindadir.
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oRLGRBoL: Gow 20 Cihazi sékmeyin

PTIK GUC<
Iec 0825 13014/ 6082512014

Cihazi belirtilen calisma sicakligi araliginin disinda kullanmayin. Cihaz belirtilen ¢alisma sicakliginin
disinda olan bir ortama maruz kalirsa, cihazi kapatin ve cihazi kullanmadan 6nce sicakligin belirtilen
calisma araliginda sabitlenmesini bekleyin.

Ulkenize &zel giivenlik uyar
etiketinilitfen segin ve lazer
isaretcisine yapistirin

A DiKkaT!
Farkh dillerde uyarn etiketleri seti bu iiriinle birlikte verilmektedir. Kullanicinin ve
etrafindaki kisilerin giivenligi icin lazer isaretciye lilkeye 6zgii uyan etiketinin uygulanmasi
sarttir.

A DiKkaT!
Bu cihazda bakimi yapilabilir parcalar bulunmaz. Burada belirtilenler digsindaki kontrollerin
veya ayarlarin kullanilmasi veya prosediirlerin uygulanmasi, tehlikeli radyasyona maruz
kalmayla sonuglanabilir.

EAAHNIKA

A NPOZOXHIZHMANTIKEE OAHFIES AS®ANEIAT
H acUppatn cuokeur mapovciaong pe deiktn Aéil{ep cupmephapBavet évav
EVOWHATWHEVO SeiKTn. EMopévwg, Ommwe pe Kade deiktn Aéilep, ival onpavtiko va
TIPOCEYETE TIG MAPAKATW TTIPOEISOMOGEIG KAl 08nYieg ao@aleiag yia Tnv amoguyn
TPAVUATIOHOU:

«  MnvkateuBuvete moté évav Seiktn Ailep ameuBeiag oTa PATIa EVOG OTOHOU i LNV KOITATE T Séopn Aéep. Av OTOXEVETE £vav
Seiktn Méilep ota patia evog atopou 1 Kortate armeudeiag tn Séopn Méilep, umopei va mpokAnBei mpoowpivy BAGRN otnv 6pacn
OMWE TUPAWGON AVONAPTTTG, AMOTTPOCAVATONIGHOG 1y KABPEPTIoHA. AUTS HMTopEi va gival eEAIPETIKG EMIKIVOLVO O TEPITTWON TTOU
TO GTOHO TTOU €KTEDE OTA TAPATAVW EUIMAEKETAL OE LIl SpacTNEIOTNTA TTOL araite mpoooxr| omwg n odrynon. Emmiéov, n
mapartetapévn ry/kat emavohapBavopevn ékBeon otn déopn AéiCep pmopei va iva emikivéuvn kat emBAaBRG yia Ta pdria.

«  Mnv oToxeUeTe TTOTE évav OeikTn A€Iep OTTOUBHTIOTE TIAvVW O€ £va GTopo 1y {wo. O1 SeikTeg AEIZEP EXOUV OXEDIAOTE yia va
PWTICOUV YUY QVTIKEIPEVA JOVO. 2€ OPICUEVEG TIONITEIEG KAl TTEPIOXEG, Eival TTapAvopn N OTOXEUOT) £VOG OEiKTN AEIep
TIAVW O€ OTTOIOVONTTOTE UTIAAANAO TWV QOTUVOUIKWY apXWV I YEVIKG O€ £va OTTOIOBATTOTE dTopo. O ayopaoTig/Xpromg
€ival UTTEUBUVOG yia va EaoPaNiCel OTI ) xprian Tou BeikTn AEIEP CUUHOPPWVETaI PE KEBE TOTTIKY vOpoBeTia.

«  Mnv otoxeUeTe évav Oeiktn A&IZep 0€ avaKAQOTIKEG ETTIQPAVEIES. Mia avakAWUEVN SETUN PTTOPET var KOTEUBUVOET WG
ameubeiag déopn oTa PATIA EVOG ATOOU.

<« O 6E|KT£§ Aéiep ev eival TT(]IXVIBI(] Mnv. ETTITpETTETE o€ avnNKa qupa va xpnmponmouv évav ﬁslkm Xwpig emmiBAeyn. Ze
OPIOHIEVEG TTOITEIEG Kal TIEPIOKEG N ayopd ry/Kall prion evog Seikm oo évav aviAiko eival Trapdvopn. O ayopaaTrigixpratng
eival UTIEUBUVOG yia va e§ao@aAiCel OTI N ayopd 1 XPron Tou Beiktn AEIZEP CUMLOPPUVETA HE KEBE TOTTIKF VOLOBETTaL.

I'IAr]pocpoplsg yia Tov AcUppaTo TrapouciaoTr ue Agiktn Aéilep

O B¢kTNG SINBETE! pIa OVADIKT) KOKKIVI EVOEIKTIKF) AUXVia ME 2 XPWUATA, TIPAOIVO KOl KOKKIVO. Mot KGO TIATA KOUKTTIOU
Tou TTapoucIiaaTh, o dékTng LED avaBooprivel ypriyopa Trpdoivog oTov MapoudiaoTr, WoTe va UTTodEIgE! OTI n oTABun
g pmmarapiog gival koA, H Auxvia LED Ba avaBoofrivel kOKKIVn o€ KABe TIATNa KOUWTTIOU, Qv N TABN pratapiag
ival XapnAn.
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+ O AgUpparog TrapouciaoTng pe Aeikm AiGep Ba AEITOUpYET £wg Kai Eva £T0G LE TIG UTTOATAPIEG TIOU TOV GUVOBEUOUV. AUTO

BaiCetai oe péon xprion. Ma my emékraon Mg Sidpkeiag {uwiig Mg uTrartapiag 6tav ev xpnoipoTroieital, BeBaiwbeite va
OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TOTTOBETWVTAG TOV OEKTN OE AUTO.

AHAQZH AZOAAEIAZ AEIZEP KATHIOPIAZ 2

H Ttapouoa ouokeur Méilep ouppop@uvetar pe 1o Aiebvég Mpaotutto IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,

MMpoidv Milep Katnyopiag 2 Kat CUHOPPWVETA £TtioNG pe To 21 CFR 1040.10 kat 1040.11, pe faipeon

aTtokAioEIG Ttou apopolv otny EdoTtoinon Tepi Aéilep ap.50, pe npepopnvia Tig 24 louv 2007:

1. EKTopTtA) TtapdMnAng S£opng opatol pwrog;

2. Méyiotn 1ox0g 1 milliwatt CW, e0pog prikog KUpaTog 650+/-20 VaVOETPO;

3. ©eppokpacia Aerroupyiag petaty 0° C(32° F) éwg 40° C(104° F).

* Mnv amoouvappoAOyEiTe TN GUOKEUN

* MnV XPNGILLOTIOIEITE TN CUOKELN EKTOG TOU KABOPIoHEVOL TNG EVPOUG BEPpOKPATIag AEITOUPYIaC.
Av n ouokeun exTiBeTal o€ éva TLEPIBAANOV EKTOG TNG TtpoKaBopIopévng Aerroupyiag,

ATIKH W
1EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 6082512014

ETuMéETe T0 auToKGAANTO " " 2 . : A
TtposBoToinon acgahEiac yia OTIEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN GUCKEUN KAl ETUTPEYTE OTn Beppokpacia va otabepoTtoindei eviog Tou
Xopa oacxal Kf’;%n&m Tootov KaBopIopEVOL EUPOUG AEITOUPYIAG, TTPOTOU XPNGCILLOTION|OETE Tr) CUCKEUN).
iicon Mep
A nPOsOXH!

"Eva 0UVOAO ETIKETWV ao@PaAEiag o€ SIPOPETIKEG YAWOOEG TTAPEXETAI UE AUTO TO

mpoidv. Eival amrapaitnto n eTikéTa ao@aAEiag TNG KATAAANANG XWPAG VO UTTAPXEI

oTov SeikTn Aéidep yia TRV ao@AAeia Tou XPROTN Kal 60wV BPiCKOVTAI KOVTA OE OUTOV.
A nPOzOXH!

H ouokeun dev dlabérel e§apTApaTa TTou EMSEXOVTAI GUVTAPNONG. H Xprion Twv

XEIPIOTNPIWV A TIPOCAPHOYEG 1) EKTEAEDT) SIOSIKAGIWY SIAPOPETIKWV ATTO EKEIVEG TTOU

opifovTal oTO TTaPOV, EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAECEI ETTIKIVEUVN £KBeOT O€ aKTIVOOAia.
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